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PROJECT BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The NEW GUEST TOWER B addition is located at 11832 NW Plaza Circle Kansas
City, MO 64130.

The project consists of one building to be constructed of 1I-B construction with use
groups of R-1 (A-3 ACCESSORY).

The first floor will consist of R-1 (A-3 ACCESSORY) occupancies per Section 508.3.
Floors 2 through 4 The second floor will be separated from the first floor per Section
508.4 with B occupancy.

The building will be fully sprinklered. (All existing buildings are fully sprinklered)

The new building is within allowable areas and proposed construction types per
calculations below.

The facility will be provided with exits as required by the 2018 International Building
Code.

BASIC BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B

LOCAL ADOPTED CODES

The proposed building is located in the city limits of Kansas City, Missouri. Kansas
City, Missouri has adopted the 2018 International Building Package with local
amendments. The project will be designed to meet the intent of the following
adopted codes:

2018 International Building Code

2018 International Mechanical Code

2018 International Fire Code

2018 International Fuel Gas Code

2018 Uniform Plumbing Code

2017 National Electrical Code

2021 International Energy Conservation Code
ANSI A117.1 Accessibility Standard

NFPA 13 Sprinkler Systems

Occupancy Groups:
Floor 1 R-1
Floors 2,3,4 R-1

(A-3 Accessory)

Occupancy Groups:
The building will be considered R-1.

Type of Construction: 2018 IBC Table 503
Type II-B

Building Area: 2018 IBC Table 503

Total Gross Building Area is 57,830 SF.

1st Floor is 15,770 SF.

2nd - 4th Floor ea. is 14,010 SF.

Sprinkler Frontage Total Allowable Proposed

Allowable Area Increase Area/Floor Area/Floor

R-1 48,000 SF PER TABLE PER TABLE 57.830 SF
PER TABLE 57,830 SF

The building is in compliance with allowable area requirements.

Proposed Allowable Proposed Allowable
Height Height Stories Stories
R-1 54'-0" 75'-0" 4 5

Building Height and Stories above grade are in compliance with allowable limits.

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:
2018 IBC Table 601 and 602

BUILDING LIFE SAFETY FEATURES

The following is a list of fire and safety features, which are being proposed for the
project:

New Building of Construction Type II-B.

Building designed as non-separated and separated use groups.
Egress system complying with the 2018 IBC.

Fully automatic sprinkler system with alarm supervision.
Portable fire extinguishers to be provided.

Smoke detection at HVAC units were applicable.

Automatic shutdowns at HVAC units where applicable.
Emergency power for exit lighting and exit signage.

BUILDING LIFE SAFETY ANALYSIS AND FIRE RESISTIVE
REQUIREMENTS

Exits Required 2018 IBC Section 1015.1 and Chapter 10

Every building or usable portion thereof shall have at least one exit and not less than
2 exits where required by 1015.1. Every story or portion thereof having an occupant
load of 500 or less shall be provided with not less than two exits.

Every story or portion thereof having an occupant load of 501 to 1,000 shall not have
less than three exits. Every story or portion thereof having an occupant load of
1,001 or more shall not have less than four exits.

Exit Width 2018 IBC Section 1005

The total width of exits in inches shall not be less than the total occupant load
served by an exit multiplied by 0.2 for stairways and 0.15 for other exits. Such
widths shall be divided approximately equally among the separate exits. Per
Section 1005.3 Exceptions an emergency voice alarm communication system is
provided.

Arrangement of Exits 2018 OBC 1015.2.1 and 1015.2.2

When only two exits are required, within a sprinklered building, they shall be placed
a distance apart equal to not less than one third the length of the maximum overall
diagonal dimension of the building or area to be served measured in a straight line
between exits.

Where access to three or more exits is required, at least two exits shall be arranged
in accordance with the provisions of Section 1015.2.

Distance to Exits, 2018 IBC Table 1016.2

The maximum distance of travel from any point to an exterior exit door, horizontal
exit, exit passageway or an enclosed stairway in a building equipped with an
automatic sprinkler system throughout shall not exceed 200 feet in the 1-4
occupancy and 300 feet in the B Occupancy.

Doors, 2018 IBC Section 1008

1. Lock or Latch, 2018 IBC 1008.1.9: Exit doors shall be openable from the
inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge or effort. Manually
operated edge or surface mounted flush bolts are prohibited.

2. Floor Level at Doors, 2018 IBC 1008.1.5: Regardless of occupant load,
there shall be a floor or landing on each side of door. Thresholds at
doorways shall not exceed 0.5 inches. Thresholds greater than 0.25 inches
shall be beveled.

3. Landings at Doors, 2018 IBC Section 1008.1.6: Landings shall have a width
not less than the width of the stairway or the width of the door, whichever is
the greater. Doors in the fully open position shall not reduce a required
dimension by more than 7 inches. When landings serve an occupant load
of 50 or more, doors in any position shall not reduce the dimension to less
than one half its required width. Landings shall have a length measured in
the direction of travel of not less than 44 inches.

Exit Signs, 2018 IBC 1011.1

1. Where Required: When two or more exits from a story or area are required
exit signs shall be installed. Exit signs shall be readily visible from any
direction of approach. Exit signs shall be located as necessary to clearly
indicate the direction of egress travel. No point shall be more than 100 feet
from the nearest visible sign.

2. Graphics: The color and design of lettering on exit signs shall be in high
contrast with their background. Words on the sign shall be in block letters 6
inches in height with a stroke of not less than 3/4 inch.

3. lllumination: Signs shall be internally illuminated by two electric lamps or
shall be of an approved self-luminous type. Exit signs shall be illuminated
at all times.

4. Power Source: To ensure continued illumination for a duration of not less
than 90 minutes in case of primary power loss, the sign illumination means
shall be connected to an emergency power system.

Fire Resistive Requirements 2018 IBC Table 601 for II-B Construction

Exterior Non-Bearing walls ~ See Table 602 for Distance to property lines

Exterior Bearing walls 0-Hour

Structural Frame 0-Hour

Permanent Partitions 0-Hour

Shaft Enclosures 0-Hour

Floor Ceiling Assemblies 0-Hour (1 Hour Occupancy Separation)
Roof Ceiling Assemblies 0-Hour

Fire Walls 1-Hour (Occupancy Separation)
Corridor Walls 0-Hour with sprinklers

Fire Resistance of Exterior Walls Based on Fire Separation Distance, 2018 IBC
Table 602

Fire Separation Type of Group
Distance Construction (R-1 Worst Case)
<5' [I-B 1-hour
>=5"to <10’ II-B 1-hour
>=10"to <30’ II-B 0-Hour
>=30' [I-B 0-Hour

Maximum Area of Exterior Wall Openings, 2018 IBC Table 705.8

Opening Fire Separation Distance

Classification 3'to <5' 5'to <10’ 10' to <15’ 15' to <20'
Unprotected 15% 25% NL NL
Openings
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KANSAS CITY Tower A Bm%li?]g V\I,E(;(rfgﬂgp Selri\zl:sélr;\grea DESCRIPTION: (PER TITLE COMMITMENT)
MISSOURI ALL THAT PART OF LOT 3, GATEWAY PLAZA, FIRST
gﬂ/l (fenced) PLAT, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 52
‘ ' | NORTH, RANGE 34 WEST, KANSAS CITY, PLATTE
l ' _ ; - COUNTY, MISSOURI, ACCORDING TO THE
Jéjéph Rexwinkle, AICP s W : RECORSDECE))CPLAT THEROEOF RECORDED JOUCI)\IE 21, Project Title / Address
. - ; = 1972 AS DOCUMENT NO. 37229 IN PLAT BOOK 11, -
Secfetary of the Commission 3 ﬂw PAGE 10, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; BEGINNING AT
2 = THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE
. i NORTH 89°43'38" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY KCI New Tower and
. v = = " = = = = —7 LINE OF SAID LOT 3, 9.57 FEET; THENCE
N ﬂ<A 1 — | SOUTHWESTERLY COS'T’INUING ALONG SAID LINE, Hotel Refresh
= — JE I i 3 | OF 356,00 FEET AND TANGENT TO THE LAST
— — —_— T TT ] T T T T L o = — - 7 :
] ! ] = === === = | =T = FEET 10 THE NGST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF A1 11832 NW Plaza Cir
— LOT 3; THENCE NORTH 48°11'04" WEST, .
CONTINUING ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF Kansas Clty MO 64153

SAID LOT 3, 179.37 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°16'22"
EAST 500.86 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 71 BY-PASS; THENCE

oq 41 Architect:
. . SOUTH 89°41'07" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY
2 Long SeCthn Th rough Slte EXTG LINE AND ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID
P~ LOT 3, 268.13 FEET: THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY,
1"=30-0 CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE,

ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS
OF 225.00 FEET AND AN INITIAL TANGENT BEARING
SOUTH 50°44'34" EAST, (DEED - 5 50°44'32" E) AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 152.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
89°41'07" EAST, CONTINUING ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY LINE, 0.02 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE SOUTH 00°16'22"
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5 spaces

1 space plus 1 for every 30 units

100 rooms/30 = 3.33 >> 4 spaces
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Number Name Area Number Name Area Number Name Area Number Name Area KAMBIISSSAS UC I:ll-:lY (%' - Guest Services
ore ues ervices estauran uppor ‘ ' gﬂ/l Assembly
000 Vest 181 SF goo WC Womens 247 SF goo = Ambassador Room 867 SF E;ooJc i SKFi)’Fc)ch:n 1539 SF lI' Jé}éph Rexwinkle, AICP Restaurant
000 Porte Cochere 1468 SF 000 WC Mens 247 SF (Fitness) 000 Freezer 71 SF .
000 Lobby 1336 SF 000 Front Desk 295 SF 000 Cooler 70 SF Secfetary of the Commission Restaurant Support
Assembly 000 WC ADA 43 SF 000 Storage 68 SF FOH
000 Plaza 1 1026 SF 000 Elect. 125 SF Restaurant : - 000 Pantry 253 SF
00 leiee L [ - — 1 o o =
000 Pre-Meeting 631 SF FOH 000 Bar 293 SF 000 Drinks 172 SF Core
000 Office 3 94 SF 000 Breakfast Buffet 454 SF 000 Linens 28 SF
BOH 000 Office 2 82 SF 000 POS 116 SF 000 Cooler 52 SF
erver anitor 000 Lounge 753 SF
888 'T’Zbie Storage 1;2 :E ggg éffize 1 161;2 :E i
000 Storage 78 SF 000 Front Desk Support 228 SF
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000 Ballroom Support 348 SF
T A N ‘ ‘ Y AN I 1N I wc Staff wce Staff::,\\ i = B [\ AN
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g | 000 | ; Plaza 1 | 71 SF 70 SF 125 SF 68 SF § 000 (fenced)
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| Pre-Meeting [ 345 5F 180 57 E;
BN| /> 000 HHHHHH\ .,/
e Me 631SF  |! Kitchen 4
—_— M ‘ i 000 5 Plaza 2 000 <
| ; 247 SF : > 1 OZZOSF Ry A
% |
Drive Lane | - I 2 E
T i Janitor Office 2 Office 3 9 <
— il 000 000 000 ' o
ﬁ ﬁ /> 63 SF 82 SF 94 SF LT . fv\
U /;;z ““W““ Linens __< /
s it o o
- < s A
: ‘ i i Front Desk S R R, LTS | T (e e R 2\ | e .
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(Main Building)
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L
Queen
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117
L
Queen D
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L Queen _ )1' 1
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000
123.

[ —

Entry

Hallway

124

124 .1

Laund
127

Room Schedule

Guest Room Count

Room Types

" Number | Name Area . Number Name Area ~ Number Name Area Name Count - Guest Rm - King
Exec Bdrm 1 .
— | BOH Exec Ste " Guest Rm - King ADA
100 Storge 106 SF Guest Rm - Dbl Queen Guest Rm - King King 6 - Ki
100. 1 Pool Eqp 55 SF 103 Queen C 302 SF 102 King 302 SF King ADA 1 - Guest Rm - King NC
101 Mach. Rm 78 SF 111 Queen C 302 SF 104 King 302 SF King ADA C 1 Guest Rm - Dbl Queen
114 Pump Rm 242 SF 113 Queen C 302 SF 107 King 302 SF King NC 4 _
114. 1 Lockers 25 SF 115 Queen 302 SF 109 King 302 SF Queen 11 I Guest Rm - Suite
114.2 Staff WC 28 SF 117 Queen 302 SF 110 King 302 SF Queen C 11 _
123. 000 302 SF 119 Queen 302 SF 112 King 302 SF Grand total : 36 - Guest Services
126 Storage 72 SF 121 Queen 302 SF Core
127 Laundry 294 SF 135 Queen 302 SF Guest Rm - King ADA
128 Dryers 303 SF 136 Queen C 302 SF 105 King ADA C 310 SF - BOH
129 Staff 224 SF 137 Queen C 302 SF 134 King ADA 310 SF
King 129.1 Mgr 72 SF 138 Queen C 302 SF Restaurant
102 131 Folding 310 SF 139 Queen C 302 SF Guest Rm - King NC
133 ELEC 300 SF 140 Queen 302 SF 130 King NC 302 SF : - -
. 1a Queen 02 SF 132 King NG 302 SF City Plan Commission
Core 142 Queen 302 SF 150 King NC 258 SF . .
| 124 Halluay 2200 5 143 Queen 302 SF 151 King NC 249 SF Approved Subject to Conditions
124 .1 Entry 58 SF 144 Queen C 302 SF ) ) ) A7
[ No. 1 ELEV 59 SF 145 Queen C 302 SF Guest Rm - Suite of Case NO.CD-CPC-2023-00154 On__11-07-2023
Kin ] No.2 ELEV 66 SF 146 Queen C 303 SF 1106 [Exec Ste | 695 SF| KANSAS CITY
9 S1-01 Stair No. 1 114 SF 147 Queen C 302 SF M|SS°UR|
104 52-01 Stair No. 2 122 SF 148 Queen 302 SF Guest Services ( ) 1/1
$3-01 Stair No. 3 117 SF 149 Queen 302 SF 1125 V+1/GS | 83 SF| ‘ll"
Jé?éph Rexwinkle, AICP
I (V+I / GS - Vending & Ice / Laundry) SecTetary of the Commission
Exec BdrmH
106.1
|
u|
Exec Ste
106
ul
King
110
|
|
King
112
-
[
|
L : ' ' P
‘: = —_—== == = : (New Tower B)
|
|
—— King ADA Queen C Queen C Queen Queen Queen C Queen C Queen King NC :
134 136 138 140 142 144 146 148 150 L ___________ -
- |
|
I
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128 129 131 133
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PURPOSES. NO WORK
Mgr ANTICIPATED EXPECT
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ﬁ LI }\ Il \} }\ Il \} I}\ Il \} }\ Il \}I }\ Il \} }\ Il \} Iﬁ BUILDING CONNECTS.
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® ¢

NEW GUEST TOWER. B
ENTRANCE

Stair

1XX

158 SF

Guest Room KING |

349 SF

Guest Room KING

Guest Room KING

349 SF

Guest Room KING

349 SF

|
LLbby

1XX

293 SF

@K|

Guest Room STA

414 SF

Guest Room STA

Guest Room STA

414 SF

Guest Room STA

424 SF

Guest Room STA

424 SF

Guest Room STA

414 SF

Guest Room STA

414 SF

Guest Room STA

414 SF

o
.

Stair

1XX
152 SF

Housekeeping

1XX

101 - 0"

Q LINE OF EXISTING
09 FENCE. WILL h*EED TO
> BE RECONFIGURED.

0-HR
_l

|

EXISTING WORKSHOP
BUILDING (TYPE V) TO BE
REWORKED FOR NEW FIRE

SEPARATION BETWEEN

TOWER B

5.9 1/2" K

_ Hallway |
1xX 1
1525 SF
€
)
<]
(14
/2]
o
£ Elev Vest 1
Fit R LL. 1XX
ithess Room 582 SF

1XX
1059 SF

—5'-91/2"

15' -

£
o
o
14
"
]
o
c
=
i

Indoor Pool
1XX
1016 SF

15! _ Oll

———LINE OF EXISTING
FENCE. WILL NEED TO
BE RECONFIGURED

FOR ACCESS TO

COURTYARD AND FIRE

SEPARATION.
|

]

OVERHEAD DOORS FOR
EQUIPMENT ACCESS INTO
COURTYARD.

2-HR F.R. WALL + DOOR

Guest Room ADA

Acc.
1XX
375 SF

Guest Room ADA

Acc. | Guest Room QQ Guest Room QQ
375 SF 375 SF 376 SF

Guest Room QQ
|

376 SF

uest Room QQ

375 SF

Guest Room QQ

375 SF

Crossover

1XX

Breezeway

—

1XX

597 SF

e

DIRECT
PATH-OF-
TRAVEL TO

- sBY

CHECK-IN.

SLIDING DOOR TO

(private patio?) |

—

2-HR F.R.
WALL +

251 SF

)

|
| _ _
L Electrical Rm
+ i |— 1XX
e
_Guest Room KING
349 SF
S
©
|
|
R
e
_Guest Room STA
455 SF
o
| _ |
(EXISTING PATH OF 3
FGRESS MAINTAINED) P
Stair No. 3 g @
- - - =~ S3-01 — - - - - - @
_ _ _ N _ _ _ _ _ _ ( K
— e
“Wakiniininiak K ]

1

BN
| 2

- NL

[
T S B I WO

S

T
[

1

|

!
AN |
!

|

!

[ |
J

!/.

]

B

|
DOORS
CONTROL j
CONDITIONED AIR e
BETWEEN @ @ @ @ )
BUILDINGS.
i
L
M
(COURTYARD) Crossover Storage Hallway
150.1 150.2 124
]_@ Number Name Area Number Name Area Number Name Area
BOH 1XX Guest Room QQ 375 SF
1XX Housekeeping 199 SF TB Guest Rm - STAY 1xx Guest Room KING 349 SF
1XX Mech. Rm 86 SF 1XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 1XX Guest Room KING 349 SF
1XX Electrical Rm 197 SF 1XX Guest Room STAY 455 SF 1XxX Guest Room KING 349 SF
1xX BOH 110 SF 1xX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 1xX Guest Room KING 349 SF
1Xx Pump Rm 60 SF 1XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 1XX Guest Room QQ 376 SF
1xx Guest Room STAY 424 SF 1XX Guest Room QQ 375 SF
Core 1xX Guest Room STAY 424 SF 1xX Guest Room QQ 376 SF
1XX Lobby 293 SF 1XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 1xXx Guest Room QQ 375 SF
1XX Stair 158 SF 1XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF
1XX Stair 152 SF 1xX Guest Room STAY 414 SF TB Guest Rms - ADA
1XX Breezeway 597 SF 1XX Guest Room ADA Acc. 375 SF
1XX Elev Vest 282 SF TB Guest Rms 1XX Guest Room ADA Acc. 375 SF
1xX Hallway 1525 SF 1XX Guest Room KING 349 SF
1XX Crossover 251 SF 1XX Guest Room KING 349 SF
@ Guest Services
1XX Fitness Room 1059 SF
1XX Indoor Pool 1016 SF
1XX V+I 82 SF
(V+I - Vending & Ice)
Approved Subject to Conditions
of Case N0.CD-CPC-2023-00154 On 11-07-2023
lI' J ph Rexwinkle, AICP
SecTetary of the Commission

=
’ :

—_—T

e

/

E_\
L} g

Room Types

| | TB GuestRms

TB Guest Rms - ADA

I 7B Guest Rm - STAY
| Guest Services

Core

I BOH

Restaurant
Restaurant Support

Guest Room Count - Tow...

Name Count
Guest Room ADA Acc. 8
Guest Room ADA King STAY 3
Guest Room KING 31
Guest Room QQ 22
Guest Room STAY 36
Grand total : 100

N

Guest Room Tower B Level 1
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ROOF OVER POOL.
SCREEN EQUIPMENT FROM
OVERLOOKING ROOMS AS

REQUIRED.

e

New Roof Over
Indoor Pool Area

New Roof Over
Breezeway

Housekeeping
2XX
Guest Room ADA 199 SF
Guest Room KING||/|Guest Room KING| || Guest Room KING/| /| Guest Room KING King STA Guest Room STAY]|||Guest Room STAY}||Guest Room STAY}||Guest Room STA Guest Room STA Guest Room STAY]| JGuest Room STAY]|||Guest Room STA
@
349 SF 349 SF 492 SF 414 SF 414 SF 414 SF 424 SF 424 SF 414 SF 414 SF 414 SF
Guest Room KING
]
0
@ i ) Hallway \ ) : @
oxXX | |
| 1402 SF |
G = = - . + - o
L — . Elev Vest Guest Room STA
Stair 2XX
2XX . 173 SF 455 SF
154 SF |
Guest Room QQ Guest Room QQ Guest Room ADA ||| Guest Room ADA
Guest Room KING gcc gcc Guest 2Room QQ Guest Room QQ Guest;oom QQ Guest ;oom QQ Guest;oom QQ ‘ H
re o5 s XX X \
Housekeeping 375 SF 375 SF 375 SF 376 SF 375 SF 375 SF |
2XX
197 SF @
o oo | —
__________________ —__ __ — —_ — _ _ T _— _— —— ] B B B B B B B B B B K
| | | [ ] [ ]

\:E:

Level 5 connects simi

o

No Connection to New Building at Levels 2, 3, and 4 of Existing Tower.

lar to 1st Floor, Sheet A121

9/13/2023 1:33:08 PM

Existing roof over Main

Building (Lobby / Restaurant)

'r[‘ \\\

Room Types

| | TB GuestRms
TB Guest Rms - ADA
| TB Guest Rm - King ADA

I 7B Guest Rm - STAY
|| Guest Services

Core

I BOH

(Courtyard) | ﬂ
1=
Number Name Area Number Name Area Number Name Area
BOH

2XX Housekeeping 199 SF TB Guest Rm - King ADA TB Guest Rms

2XX Storage 97 SF 2XX ‘Guest Room ADA King STAY 492 SF 2XX Guest Room KING 349 SF

2XX Housekeeping 197 SF 2XX Guest Room KING 349 SF

2XX BOH 371 SF TB Guest Rm - STAY 2XX Guest Room KING 349 SF

2XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 2XX Guest Room KING 349 SF

Core 2XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 2XX Guest Room KING 349 SF

2XX Stair 154 SF 2XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 2XX Guest Room QQ 375 SF

2XX Hallway 1402 SF 2XX Guest Room STAY 424 SF 2XX Guest Room QQ 375 SF

2XX Elev Vest 173 SF 2XX Guest Room STAY 424 SF 2XX Guest Room QQ 376 SF

2XX Stair 158 SF 2XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 2XX Guest Room QQ 375 SF

2XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 2XX Guest Room QQ 375 SF

Guest Services 2XX Guest Room STAY 414 SF 2XX Guest Room QQ 376 SF

2xx V+1 101 SF| | 2XX Guest Room STAY 455 SF|  |2XX Guest Room 0Q 375 SF

2XX Guest Room KING 375 SF

(V+I - Vending & Ice) 2xX Guest Room KING 349 SF

TB Guest Rms - ADA
. . . 2XX Guest Room ADA Acc. 375 SF
C|ty Plan Commission 2XX Guest Room ADA Acc. 375 SF

KANSAS CITY
MISSOURI

Approved Subject to Conditions

of Case N0.CD-CPC-2023-00154 On

11-07-2023

Oy A

Joseph Rexwinkle, AICP
SecTetary of the Commission

Guest Room Tower B Levels 2-4

G.R. Count - Per Fir (NEW)

Count
Guest Room ADA Acc. 2
Guest Room ADA King STAY 1
Guest Room KING 7
Guest Room QQ 7
Guest Room STAY 9

Grand total : 26
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— EXISTING EIFS CORNICE WITH METAL CAP NEW PAINT DARK BRONZE
EXISTING EIFS CORNICE WITH METAL CAP, PAINT DARK BRONZE —
EXISTING ISG-01 (CLEAR W/ SILVER PRIVACY FILM) REPAIR OR

EXISTING EIFS-FACED WALLS, PAINT WHITE — REPLACE LITES WITH BROKEN SEALS, MATCH EXISTING

—— PREVIOUSLY PAINTED
EXISTING DECORATIVE
FACE BRICK, PAINT DARK
BRONZE

EXISTING EIFS FASCIA PANEL PAINT DARK BRONZE —

SEE SHEET A405 —EXISTING PTAC LOUVER/COVER, NEW PAINT WHITE

COURTYARD VIEWS FOR

EXISTING EIFS PILASTERS, PAINT ELEVATION BEYOND

DARK BRONZE

— EXISTING EIFS-FACED EXPOSED WALLS, NEW PAINT WHITE

EXISTING PENTHOUSE,

PAINT DARK BRONZE

GTA LS 1B L4
34 - 0" 3L - 0"

West Drive Lane

Existing Main Building (Admin / Lobby) Existing Guest Tower A

— EXISTING EIFS CORNICE WITH METAL CAP (WHITE) ——EXISTING EIFS CORNICE WITH METAL CAP (WHITE)

— EXISTING EIFS FASCIA PANEL (DARK GREY) PREVIOUSLY PAINTED ——EXISTING ISG-01 (CLEAR W/ SILVER PRIVACY FILM)

EXISTING DECORATIVE

— EXISTING PTAC LOUVER/COVER (MED. GREY)
FACE BRICK (DARK GREY)

—EXISTING EIFS PILASTERS, (MED. GREY)

———EXISTING EIFS-FACED WALLS
(MED. GREY)

— EXISTING EIFS-FACED EXPOSED WALLS (MED. GREY)

16'

¢ (Porte Cochere)

East Drive Lane

South Facade - NEW

EXISTING PENTHOUSE,

—— FACE BRICK PAINTED
MED. GREY

3/32" = 1'-0"

FENCING BEYOND (SEE

EAST ELEVATION)

—
>
A
o
o
B
2' - Oll\L\ { 6I - 8"

51'-

42'

West Drive Lane

Existing Main Building (Admin / Lobby) Existing Guest Tower A

City Plan Commission
Approved Subject to Conditions

of Case No.cD-CPC-2023-00154 On
KANSAS CITY

MISSOURI Vf/@“
‘lIV %ﬁexwinkle, AICP

Secfetary of the Commission

11-07-2023

East Drive Lane

South Facade - EXISTING

3/32" = 1'-0"
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Porte Cochere
(Beyond)

—NEW ILLUMINATED BRAND SIGNAGE
SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS.

—— PREVIOUSLY PAINTED EXISTING DECORATIVE FACE BRICK,
NEW PAINT COLOR: DARK BRONZE

—EXISTING FABRIC AWNING TO BE
REWORKED FOR NEW COLOR SCHEME.

B LI
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ U

Existing

Transformer Area

—EXISTING BRAND SIGNAGE TO BE REMOVED
AND SURFACE PREPARED FOR NEW.

—— PREVIOUSLY PAINTED EXISTING DECORATIVE FACE BRICK, DARK GREY

—EXISTING FABRIC AWNING TO BE
REWORKED FOR NEW COLOR SCHEME.

— EXISTING TRANSFORMER YARD
SCREENING TO REMAIN. CLEAN
AND REPAIR AND REPLACE CHAIN
LINK DECORATIVE SLATS TO
MATCH NEW COLOR SCHEME.

EXISTING EIFS CORNICE WITH METAL CAP NEW PAINT DARK BRONZE —

EXISTING 1SG-01 (CLEAR W/ SILVER PRIVACY FILM) REPAIR OR
REPLACE LITES WITH BROKEN SEALS, MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING PTAC LOUVER/COVER, NEW PAINT WHITE ——
EXISTING EIFS-FACED EXPOSED WALLS, NEW PAINT WHITE ——

Existing Guest Tower A

— EXISTING TRANSFORMER YARD SCREENING TO REMAIN.
CLEAN AND REPAIR AND REPLACE CHAIN LINK DECORATIVE
SLATS TO MATCH NEW COLOR SCHEME.

NEW METAL PANEL PARAPET WITH METAL CAP, FIN: DARK BRONZE —

NEW ISG-02 (SILVER) GLAZING WITH BLACK ALUM.
MULLIONS TO MATCH EXISTING PROFILE

NEW VTAC LOUVER/COVER, MED. BLUE —
NEW EIFS WALLS, PAINT WHITE ——
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(Beyond)
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NEW FACE CLADDING. HARDIEBOARD (OR SIM) —
RAIN SCREEN OR SIMILAR TREATMENT. REQUIRED
BRAND APPROVAL FROM HOTEL FLAGSHIP.

NEW ILLUMINATED BRAND SIGNAGE —
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS.

EXISTING TOWER A BEYOND —
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East Drive Lane

NEW OPENING POINTS AT FLOOR TA1 AND TA5 TO CONNECT TOWER B —

EXISTING BRAND SIGNAGE TO BE REMOVED. —
PREPARED SURFACE FOR PAINT.

PREVIOUSLY PAINTED EXISTING

DECORATIVE FACE BRICK, DARK GREY

East Drive Lane

Tower A

NEW METAL PANEL PARAPET WITH METAL CAP, FIN: DARK BRONZE ——

NEW ISG-02 (SILVER) GLAZING WITH BLACK ALUM.
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(Beyond)

NEW Guest Tower B
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(Beyond)
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EXISTING WOOD SLAT FENCING TO BE MODIFIED. —
REMOVE ALL WOOD SLATS AND PREP STEEL POST
AND FRAMING TO RECEIVE NEW CORRUGATED
METAL PANELING. MATCH DARK BRONZE SCHEME

— NEW OPENING TO CONNECT
BREEZEWAY TO TOWER B FROM LOBBY

EXISTING FREESTANDING WORKSHOP TO —
REMAIN. EXTERIOR CLAPBOARD SIDING
AND SHINGLE ROOFING TO BE REWORKED
FOR FIRE SEPARATION.

< PROPOSED TOWER B 3

Courtyard / Outdoor Pool

Restaurant / Bar West Drive Lane

Extg Service Area (Fenced)
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EXISTING EIFS CORNICE WITH METAL CAP, PAINT DARK BRONZE ——
NEW ILLUMINATED BRAND EXISTING 1SG-01 (CLEAR W/ SILVER PRIVACY FILM) REPAIR OR
- ] — REPLACE LITES WITH BROKEN SEALS, MATCH EXISTING
SIGNAGE PROVIDED AND EXISTING EIFS-FACED WALLS, PAINT WHITE
INSTALLED BY OTHERS. EXISTING EIFS FASCIA PANEL PAINT DARK BRONZE —— ——EXISTING PTAC LOUVER/COVER, NEW PAINT WHITE
EXISTING FREESTANDING WORKSHOP TO PREVIOUSLY PAINTED EXISTING
REMAIN. EXTERIOR CLAPBOARD SIDING EXISTING EIFS PILASTERS. PAINT ——EXISTING EIFS-FACED EXPOSED WALLS, NEW PAINT WHITE DECORATIVE FACE BRICK,
AND SHINGLE ROOFING TO BE REWORKED : - DARK BRONZE
FOR FIRE SEPARATION. DARK BRONZE
.
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West Drive Lane

West Drive Lane

-——3Service Area (Fenced) -
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NEW METAL PANEL PARAPET WITH METAL CAP, FIN: DARK BRONZE —

NEW ISG-02 (SILVER) GLAZING WITH BLACK ALUM.
MULLIONS TO MATCH EXISTING PROFILE

NEW VTAC LOUVER/COVER, MED. BLUE —
NEW EIFS WALLS, PAINT WHITE —
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—NEW EIFS PARAPET WITH METAL CAP, PAINTED DARK BRONZE

EXISTING ISG-01 (CLEAR W/ PROMOTIONAL PRIVACY FILM) TO REMAIN —— — O.H. DOOR FOR EQUIPMENT ACCESS INTO COURTYARD.

EXISTING EIFS CORNICE WITH METAL CAP, PAINTED DARK BRONZE — ——NEW ISG-01 (SILVER) AND BLACK MULLIONS TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING EIFS FASCIA, PAINTED DARK BRONZE —— NEW PILASTER EIFS, PAINTED DARK BRONZE

EXISTING EIFS WALL, PAINTED WHITE —— —NEW EIFS WALLS, PAINTED WHITE

New Breezeway
Indoor Pool

(Existing Restaurant / Bar Beyond)

Porte Cochere
(Beyond)

-—Existing Guest Tower A New Guest Tower B

Courtyard / Outdoor Pool
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EXISTING I1SG-01 (CLEAR W/ PROMOTIONAL PRIVACY FILM) —— METAL PANELING. MATCH DARK BRONZE SCHEME
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EXISTING EIFS FASCIA , PAINTED DARK BLUE —
EXISTING EIFS PAINTED MED. GREY —
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Color A (WHITE)
MATCHES SW 7006 - Extra White

Color B (MED. GREY)
MATCHES SW 7073 - Network Gray

Color C (MED. BLUE)
MATCHES SW 6229 - Tempe Star

Color D (DARK BRONZE)
MATCHES SW 7047 - Porpoise
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VIEW LOOKING WEST TOWARD PORT COCHERE IN THE DISTANCE AND SOUTH FACADE OF
THE EXISTING GUEST TOWER "A"

VIEW LOOKING EAST TOWARD GUEST TOWER "A" WITH EXISTING BRANDING, CANOPY, AND
SCREENING FENCE AROUND TRANSFORMER YARD.

VIEW FROM NORTHEAST CORNER OF PROPERTY LOOKING TOWARD THE EXISTING TRASH
ENCLOSURE (TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW REAR DRIVE LANE) AND EXISTING GREENSPACE
WHERE NEW TOWER "B" WILL BE LOCATED.

VIEW FROM NORTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY LOOKING EAST TOWARD EXISTING
GREENSPACE WHERE NEW TOWER "B" WILL BE LOCATED AND CONNECTING REAR DRIVE.

VIEW FROM SOUTHEAST CORNER OF PARKING LOT LOOKING TOWARD EXISTING GUEST
TOWER "A" WITH PORT COCHERE IN THE DISTANCE.

VIEW LOOKING EAST TOWARD GUEST TOWER "A" (NORTH END) WITH EXISTING
GREENSPACE WHERE NEW TOWER WILL CONNECT.

VIEW OF COURTYARD LOOKING EAST TOWARD POOL PATIO AND EXISTING TOWER A.

SERVICE AREA LOOKING NORTH WITH EXISTING WORKSHOP (RIGHT) AND ENCLOSING
FENCE TO BE REWORK FOR NEW TOWER "B"

A Existing Site Photos
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LOT 4

KCI NEW TOWER AND HOTEL REFRESH

SITE PLAN
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. 77'
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W/ SHATTERED CAP

1/2" BAR W/ LS291D CAP

SOUTH CORNER, LOT 3 o

WARRANTY / DISCLAIMER
THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED IN THESE PLANS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED PRACTICES OF CIVIL ENGINEERING FOR
THE DESIGN FUNCTIONS AND USES INTENDED BY THE OWNER AT THIS TIME. HOWEVER, NEITHER KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING, INC
NOR ITS PERSONNEL CAN OR DO WARRANTY THESE DESIGNS OR PLANS AS CONSTRUCTED, EXCEPT IN THE SPECIFIC CASES
WHERE KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING PERSONNEL INSPECT AND CONTROL THE PHYSICAL CONSTRUCTION ON A CONTEMPORARY
BASIS AT THE SITE.

CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN
ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS

TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD
IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH

LOCATION OF UTILITIES.
CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING UTILITES AT LOCATIONS OF POSSIBLE CONFLICTS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

SAFETY NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE
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THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ONE—-CALL
LOCATED UTILITIES, FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ABOVE GROUND OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE, AND/OR

PROJECT NUMBER:

FILE NUMBER:

|

SCALE: 17 40

EXISTING/PROPOSED RIGHT—OF—WAY: NA
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:

3.06 AC HARDSCAPE

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:

3.80 AC HARDSCAPE

SITE DATA:

A. |Site Data Existing Proposed Variance Requested | Approved
Zoning B3-3 B3-3 No
Gross Land Area

in square feet 217,796 No Change No
inacres 50 No Change No
Right-of-Way Dedication
in square feet 0 No Change No
in acres 0 No Change No
Net Land Area
in square feet 217,796 No Change No
in acres 50 No Change No
Building Area (sq. ft.) No
5 Story Hotel 34,664
Maintenance Building 989
North Addition 15,872
Future Additions No
Floor Area Ratio (Non Permanent Structures N.I1.C.) 16.4% 23.7% No

B. MINIMUM LOT AREA: NONE

C. LAND USE: HOTEL (PERMITTED)

BUILDING DATA TABLE

A. Building Data Existing Proposed Variance Requested | Approved

Front Setback 50" (Platted) See Plan No
Rear Setback, Northeast Line 50" (Platted) See Plan No
Rear Setback, North Line N/A (Platted) N/A No
East Side Setback N/A (Platted) N/A No
West Side Setback N/A (Platted) N/A No
Height 35' See Plan No
LAND COVER

A.

INCREASE: 0.74 AC =

PARKING TABLE

A. VEHICLE PARKING (88—420.06): SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN
B. BICYCLE PARKING (88—-420.09): SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN

OTHER DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

88-425 - Other Development Standards

Method of Compliance

88-408 Parkland Dedication N/A
88-415 Stream Buffers N/A
88-430 Outdoor Lighting See Photometric Plan
88-435 Outdoor Display, Storage and Work Areas N/A

88-445 Signs

Existing Monument Sign to Remain. No Additional Signage
Proposed at this time.

88-450 Pedestrian Standards

Existing sidewalk in NW Plaza Circle. No existing sidewalk on NW
119th Terrace. No existing pedestrian access to site.
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THE SCALING AND PLOTTING OF EXISTING UTILITY MAPS AND DRAWINGS AVAILABLE TO THE SURVEYOR

AT THE TIME OF SURVEY.

THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED.

FURTHERMORE, THE SURVEYOR DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN

MISSOURI ONE CALL TICKET #231732017

THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE.
LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BY EXCAVATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THIS SURVEY.

THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY

—Foc—

EL/E
B/B

E/E

(D)
(M)
(P)

LEGEND:
MONUMENT FOUND
ORIGIN UNKNOWN UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
BENCHMARK

CONTROL POINT
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
LIGHT POLE NO VISIBLE
# UNLESS STATED
ELECTRIC METER
BREAKER BOX
UNDERGROUND GAS

GAS METER

GAS LINE RISER

WATER LINE

WATER METER

WATER LINE GATE VALVE
FIRE HYDRANT
SPRINKLER CONTROL BOX

WATER MANHOLE
WATER SPIGOT

UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC CABLE
UNDERGROUND TELEVISION
CABLE TV PEDESTAL

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL OWNER
UNKNOWN UNLESS STATED
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT
SANITARY SEWER LINE
VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
STORM SEWER MANHOLE
PARKING STALL COUNT
HANDICAP SIGN

HANDICAP SYMBOL
STREET/TRAFFIC SIGN
EXISTING GRADE 5° CONTOUR
EXISTING GRADE 1° CONTOUR
DECIDUOUS TREE
CONIFEROUS TREE

BUSH

BOLLARD

STUMP

TREE LINE

AIR CONDITIONER UNIT
CHAIN LINK FENCE

WOOD FENCE

GATE POST

WHEEL STOP

TRASH ENCLOSURE

ACCESS EASEMENT
ELECTRIC EASEMENT

BACK TO BACK OF CURB
MEASUREMENT

GREASE PIT MANHOLE

EDGE TO EDGE OF ASPHALT
ELECTRIC OUTLET

DEED VALUE
MEASURED VALUE
PLAT VALUE

NW MID CONTINENT TRAFFICWAY

NW 119TH
TERR
PROJECT
LOCATION 129
A\
\2:5/ o
(m]
x
@]
(m]
<
n
0
<
[~ m
@ |2
=z
NW 112TH ST

VICINITY MAP

SEC 23 — TWP 52N — RNG 34W
NOT TO SCALE

THE COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GROUND COORDINATES
BASED ON THE MISSOURI STATE PLANE, WEST ZONE (NAD 1983),
(HARN), (NAVD 1988,/97)

CAF: 0.9999009

1 METER = 3.28083333 U.S. SURVEY FEET

GROUND COORDINATES X COMBINED ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (CAF) =
GRID COORDINATES

SCALED AROUND 0,0

KC—66 (PID—165301)
NORTHING: 348931.906 (GRID)(METERS) 1144900.875 (GROUND)(U.S.
SURVEY FEET)

EASTING: 833957.998 (GRID)(METERS)
SURVEY FEET)

ELEV = 309.4 (METERS)

2736348.341 (GROUND)(U.S.

1015.09 (U.S. SURVEY FEET)

PROJECT BENCH MARK:

BM—60

CHISELED SQUARE ON THE CENTER FRONT FACE OF THE CURB
INLET ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF PLAZA CIRCLE AND SOUTHWEST
OF THE WEST ENTRY DRIVE TO THE MICROTEL INN.

ELEV = 1002.50

BM—61

CHISELED SQUARE ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE FIRST STEP
UP FROM THE CURB AT THE BUILDING NORTHEAST CORNER.

ELEV = 998.13

PROJECT CONTROL:

CP_#200

1/2"x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP BETWEEN WALK AND
CURB ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF PLAZA CIRCLE AND SOUTHWEST
OF THE MICROTEL INN WEST ENTRY DRIVE.

NORTHING: 1144271.966 (GROUND)

EASTING: 2737016.275 (GROUND)

ELEV = 1002.20

CP_#201

1/2"x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP ON THE TOP OF THE
SLOPE AT THE SOUTH FACE OF THE BUILDING EXTENDED WEST.
NORTHING: 1144547.832 (GROUND)

EASTING: 2736806.996 (GROUND)

ELEV = 1009.98

CP_#202

1/2"x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP IN THE GRASS AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER ON THE WEST PARKING AREA

NORTHING: 1144864.678 (GROUND)

EASTING: 2736892.097 (GROUND)

ELEV = 999.57

CP_#203

1/2"x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP ON THE TOP OF THE
GRASS DRAINAGE SWALE NORTH OF THE TRASH ENCLOSURE AND
THE EAST PARKING AREA.

NORTHING: 1144852.954 (GROUND)

EASTING: 2737166.669 (GROUND)

ELEV = 994.94

CP_#204

1/2"x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP EAST OF THE SITE EAST
ENTRY DRIVE AND SOUTH OF THE EAST SIDE OF THE EAST
PARKING AREA.

NORTHING: 1144443.432 (GROUND)

EASTING: 2737202.226 (GROUND)

ELEV = 998.30

PROPOSED LEGEND

CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT
HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT

L LANDING

RAMP
T TRANSITION

PROJECT AREA (APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE)

* PARKING LOT/ SITE LIGHTING

[ seep/sop

PROPOSED PARKING COUNT

PROJ. NO. C23_1760
CFN: 1760SP.DWG

DSN: KGK
DWN: JQN

CHRISTIAN J. CROWDER
ENGINEER

MO # 2015000538
14700 WEST 114TH TERRACE
LENEXA, KANSAS 66215
PH. (913) 894—5150 | FAX (913) 894-5977
Ix@kveng.com | www.kveng.com

V KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING

KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING, INC., IS AUTHORIZED TO OFFER
QNGINEERING SERVICES BY MISSOURI STATE CERTIFICATE OF
A

/
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THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES
AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED
ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANY AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF
UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS OF POSSIBLE CONFLICTS PRIOR
TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

SAFETY NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF
ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL
APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

UTILITY STATEMENT:

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ONE—-CALL
LOCATED UTILITIES, FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ABOVE GROUND OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE, AND/OR
THE SCALING AND PLOTTING OF EXISTING UTILITY MAPS AND DRAWINGS AVAILABLE TO THE SURVEYOR
AT THE TIME OF SURVEY. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED.
FURTHERMORE, THE SURVEYOR DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN
THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY
LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BY EXCAVATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THIS SURVEY.
MISSOURI ONE CALL TICKET #231732017
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1.

COORDINATE START—UP AND ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH THE OWNER.

2. CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS NOT SPECIFIED IN THESE PLANS ARE TO MEET OR
EXCEED THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAN CHAPTER OF APWA
SPECIFICATIONS AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI AND
MODIFIED AS NOTED ON THESE PLANS.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK AND UTILITY WORK OUTSIDE OF PROPERTY BOUNDARIES SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN COOPERATION WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS OF THE

AUTHORITIES CONCERNED.

4. PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND SAFETY: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT THE WORK IN A MANNER
THAT WILL INSURE, AS FAR AS PRACTICABLE, THE LEAST OBSTRUCTION TO TRAFFIC, AND
SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE CONVENIENCE AND SAFETY OF THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND RESIDENTS
ALONG AND ADJACENT TO PUBLIC ROADWAYS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN
RIGHT—OF—WAY PERMIT. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL AS REQUIRED BY THE
CITY OF KANSAS CITY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. REFERENCE MUTCD STANDARD DRAWINGS.

5. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN

6. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, INSTALLATION AND OPERATIONS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE
MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEWVICES.

City Plan Commission
Approved Subject to Conditions

of Case No0.CD-CPC-2023-00154 On
KANSAS CITY
MISSOURI

11-07-2023

O\

J

é;éph Rexwinkle, AICP
Secfetary of the Commission

DETAILS — SEE DETAIL SHEETS C190 FOR

THE FOLLOWING DETAILS:

FULL HEIGHT CURB

LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT
HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT
CONCRETE PAVEMENT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

SIDEWALK RAMPS

ACCESSIBLE STRIPING
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNAGE
MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL

BLACK VINYL COATED CHAIN-LINK FENCE

NOTES:

DISTURBED AREAS TO BE LANDSCAPED OR SODDED AS

NOTED ON LANDSCAPE PLAN

WHITE PARKING LOT STRIPING (SHERWIN—WILLIAMS T™

2160 LEAD FREE OR APPROVED EQUAL)

SAW CUT LINE
RIP RAP
EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

PROPOSED FENCE TO MATCH EXISTING
STORM STRUCTURES (SEE SHEET C500)

SANITARY SEWER APPURTENANCES (SEE SHEET C500)

WATER APPURTENANCES (SEE SHEET C500)

FIRE HYDRANT (SEE SHEET C500)

CONCRETE STOOP (SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS)
PARKING LOT LIGHTING (SEE MEP PLANS)
"NO PARKING — FIRE LANE" SIGNAGE

BIKE RACK — 5 BIKE CAPACITY

PROPOSED LEGEND

CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

L LANDING

R RAMP
T TRANSITION

*
[ seep/sop

DISTURBANCE)

Know what's below.

Call before you dig.

LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT
HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT

PROJECT AREA (APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF

PROPOSED PARKING COUNT

PARKING LOT/ SITE LIGHTING

LEGEND:
MONUMENT FOUND
ORIGIN UNKNOWN UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
BENCHMARK

CONTROL POINT
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

14700 WEST 114TH TERRACE
LENEXA, KANSAS 66215

PH. (913) 894—5150 | FAX (913) 894-5977
Ix@kveng.com | www.kveng.com

V KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING

& LIGHT POLE NO VISIBLE
# UNLESS STATED
ELECTRIC METER
50 BREAKER BOX
———G—— UNDERGROUND GAS
GAS METER
c©  GAS LINE RISER
——W—— WATER LINE
WATER METER
&  WATER LINE GATE VALVE
O FIRE HYDRANT
= SPRINKLER CONTROL BOX
#®  WATER MANHOLE
ws©  WATER SPIGOT
——Foc—— UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC CABLE
——Tv—— UNDERGROUND TELEVISION
[8  CABLE TV PEDESTAL
™  TELEPHONE PEDESTAL OWNER
UNKNOWN UNLESS STATED
©  SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
c0®  SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT
———5—— SANITARY SEWER LINE
VCP  VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE
PVC  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
RCP  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
©®  STORM SEWER MANHOLE
@ PARKING STALL COUNT
ADA  HANDICAP SIGN
& HANDICAP SYMBOL
—  STREET/TRAFFIC SIGN
—~ _g50— EXISTING GRADE 5 CONTOUR
939 —— EXISTING GRADE 1° CONTOUR
%&3 DECIDUOUS TREE
* CONIFEROUS TREE
& BUSH
e  BOLLARD
£l sTump
LYYY YN TREE LINE
RO AIR CONDITIONER UNIT
——o—— CHAIN LINK FENCE
——o—— WOOD FENCE
O GATE POST
F———— WHEEL STOP
T/E  TRASH ENCLOSURE
A/E  ACCESS EASEMENT
EL/E ELECTRIC EASEMENT
B/B BACK TO BACK OF CURB
MEASUREMENT
@  GREASE PIT MANHOLE
E/E EDGE TO EDGE OF ASPHALT
EJ  ELECTRIC OUTLET
(D) DEED VALUE
(M)  MEASURED VALUE
(P)  PLAT VALUE
CHRISTIAN J. CROWDEF\

MO # 2015000538

AW VALLEY ENGINEERING, INC., IS AUTHORIZED TO OFFER
NGINEERING SERVICES BY MISSOURI STATE CERTIFICATE OF

K
E
AUTHORITY # 000842.
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AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED
ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANY AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF
UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING
UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS OF POSSIBLE CONFLICTS PRIOR
TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

SAFETY NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF
ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL
APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

1/2"x24" REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP ON THE TOP OF
THE SLOPE AT THE SOUTH FACE OF THE BUILDING EXTENDED
WEST.

NORTHING: 1144547.832 (GROUND)

EASTING: 2736806.996 (GROUND)

ELEV = 1009.98

CP_#202

1/2"x24" REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP IN THE GRASS AT
THE NORTHEAST CORNER ON THE WEST PARKING AREA
NORTHING: 1144864.678 (GROUND)

EASTING: 2736892.097 (GROUND)

ELEV = 999.57

EAST PARKING AREA.

NORTHING: 1144443.432 (GROUND)
EASTING: 2737202.226 (GROUND)
ELEV = 998.30

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ONE—-CALL
LOCATED UTILITIES, FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ABOVE GROUND OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE, AND/OR
THE SCALING AND PLOTTING OF EXISTING UTILITY MAPS AND DRAWINGS AVAILABLE TO THE SURVEYOR

AT THE TIME OF SURVEY. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 2.
SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED.
FURTHERMORE, THE SURVEYOR DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN 3

THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY
LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BY EXCAVATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THIS SURVEY.
MISSOURI ONE CALL TICKET #231732017

STALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:50 (2%) IN ALL DIRECTIONS

ACCESSIBLE PATH SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:20 (5%) NOR HAVE
A CROSS SLOPE IN EXCESS OF 2%.

V KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING

C'ty Plan COl NMISSION NOTE: 1. THE CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL BE CLEARED, GRUBBED, AND STRIPPED LEGEND:
. .. : OF TOPSOIL AND ORGANIC MATTER FROM ALL AREAS TO BE OCCUPIED
A roved SUb eCt to Cond|t|0ns 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND BY BUILDING AND PAVING. TOPSOIL FOR REPLACEMENT ON SLOPES MAY O MONUMENT FOUND
DIMENSIONS OF ENTRANCE, SLOPED PAVING, EXIT PORCHES, RAMPS, TRUCK DOCKS BE STOCKPILED ON SITE. EXCESS TOPSOIL MAY BE WASTED IN FILL ORICIN WNKNOWN UNLESS
’ ) ) ) ) : OTHERWISE NOTED
_ of Case NO.CD-CPC-2023-00154 ON  11-07-2023 PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND EXACT BUILDING UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS. SLOPES PROVIDED THAT NO TOPSOIL WILL BE WASTED WITHIN 10 FEET OF @ BENCHMARK
2. THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN VERIFIED WITH FINAL ARCHITECTURAL CONTRACT THE EDGE OF THE BUILDING OR PARKING AREA. BURNING OF TIMBER WILL
KANSAS CITY ' S = CoNTROL PONT
NOT BE PERMITTED UNLESS APPROVAL IS OBTAINED FROM GOVERNING =
DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY
OFFICIALS. STRIPPING EXISTING TOPSOIL AND ORGANIC MATTER SHALL BE -+ UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
MISSOURI DISCREPANCIES. CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEW AND TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 6 INCHES. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SHALL
COORDINATION OF ALL DRAWINGS AND CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTS. DESIGNATE LOCATION OF STOCKPILE AREAS DURING CONSTRUCTION. ANY x ;'GL'J*,\ITLEPSOS'-ES%TE\SS'BLE
‘ ' 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. UNAUTHORIZED STOCKPILE SHALL BE REMOVE/RELOACTED AT THE
~ 4. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE PERPENDICULAR TO PROPERTY LINE. CONTRACTORS EXPENSE. ELECTRIC METER
1 ~ ”
~ 5. GRADE AT ALL STOOPS SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AT 1/4"/FT. (2.0% b AREAS T0 RECEIVE FILL SHALL BE SCARIFIED AND THE TOP 12INCH .0 BREAKER BOX
~ UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE). DEPTH COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS G UNDERGROUND GAS
~ DETERMINED BY ASTM D 698 WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT OF +/—2% OF GAS METER
OPTIMUM FOR SOILS WITH A LIQUID LIMIT OF LESS THAN 40 AND O TO
+4% FOR SOILS WITH A LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 40. ANY UNSUITABLE O GAS LINE RISER
AREAS SHALL BE UNDERCUT AND REPLACED WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL W WATER LINE
BEFORE ANY FILL MATERIAL CAN BE APPLIED.
WATER METER
v “ 3. OFF-SITE SOIL MATERIAL FOR USE UNDER BUILDING AND PAVED AREAS ©  WATER LINE GATE VALVE
\ = N SHALL HAVE A PLASTICITY INDEX OF 25 OR LESS, A LIQUID LIMIT OF 45 -
CY < N\ OR LESS AND CONTAIN NO ROCK LARGER THAN THREE INCHES. OFF—SITE FIRE HYDRANT
© \Q\ FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER'S TESTING AGENCY = SPRINKLER CONTROL BOX
\ SN PRIOR TO BRINGING ON SITE. #  WATER MANHOLE
SO 4. EARTHWORK UNDER AND 10’ LATERALLY FROM THE BUILDING AND UNDER ws®  WATER SPIGOT
\ FoC XN oo PAVING AND LIGHTLY LOADED STRUCTURAL FEATURES SHALL COMPLY ——Foc—— UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC CABLE
@ < FOC FOC WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
A S THE BUILDING PAD SHALL BE EXCAVATED AS REQUIRED TO ALLOW THE v UNDERGROUND TELEVISION
R N ~ = N PLACEMENT OF LOW VOLUME CHANGE MATERIAL. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL ER  CABLE TV PEDESTAL
-z =
Y | S S, S =~=———S5 2(S) S REPORT FOR PREPARING BUILDING PAD AND LOW VOLUME CHANGE @  TELEPHONE PEDESTAL OWNER
X\, NN Nw 4 Moo == THICKNESS REQUIREMENTS. OTHER FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE MADE IN UNKNOWN UNLESS STATED
~N —_— =
\ 9 ST - GATE%Y ST TERR, o, — — e _ LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED EIGHT INCHES DEPTH COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE ©  SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
, > DS N (pLay PLAZA'E, (50 Ry MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D 698. LVC SOILS
% \ AN T BK. 17 pRST PLAT SHALL BE COMPACTED AT A MOISTURE CONTENT OF O TO +4% OF co®  SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT
X W(@) S * G 10) ‘%’& OPTIMUM FOR SOILS WITH A LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 40 AND +/-2% ——s—— SANITARY SEWER LINE
\ ig\ - OF OPTIMUM FOR SOILS WITH A LIQUID LIMIT LESS THAN 40. NO ROCK VP VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE
I~ LARGER THAN THREE INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION NOR ANY SHALE SHALL
C°R \ ST~ BE PLACED IN THE TOP 24 INCHES OF EMBANKMENT. PVC  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
7 —_—==Z— HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
® = S==—_ _ 5. ON—SITE HIGH PLASTICITY CLAYS MAY BE USED FOR LOW VOLUME
\ NN \’\ S==—=-<______ _ _ CHANGE STRUCTURAL FILL. REFER TO PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
TRy ~ S SE==E======45 FOR REQUIREMENTS. ©®  STORM SEWER MANHOLE
f 10 P — W— 6.  AREAS THAT ARE TO BE CUT TO SUBGRADE LEVELS SHALL BE PROOF @ PARKING STALL COUNT
/OO& _ﬁ_ ROLLED WITH A LOADED DUMP TRUCK OR SIMILAR APPROVED ADA  HANDICAP SIGN
N\ S | T — CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT TO DETECT UNSUITABLE SOIL CONDITIONS. L. HANDICAP SYMBOL
© Il \ @ 7. IN ALL AREAS OF EXCAVATION, IF UNSUITABLE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ~  STREET/TRAFFIC SIGN
ENCOUNTERED, THE OWNER’S ENGINEER SHALL RECOMMEND TO THE —~ _ 50— EXISTING GRADE 5 CONTOUR
OWNER THE METHODS OF UNDERCUTTING AND REPLACEMENT OF ,
( PROPERLY COMPACTED, APPROVED FILL MATERIAL. ALL PROOFROLLING 939 —— EXISTING GRADE 1" CONTOUR
AND UNDERCUTTING SHOULD BE PERFORMED DURING A PERIOD OF DRY €53 DECIDUOUS TREE
\ WEATHER. & CONIFEROUS TREE
8.  ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS UNCLASSIFIED. REFER TO & BUSH
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. . BOLLARD
C 9. ALL DISTURBED SLOPES ARE TO BE 3:1 OR FLATTER. SU stump
CYYYYN TREE LINE
10.  ALL SLOPES AND AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE )
GRADED SMOOTH AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR INCHES OF TOPSOIL APPLIED. A0 AIR CONDITIONER UNIT
IF ADEQUATE TOPSOIL IS NOT AVAILABLE ON—SITE, THE CONTRACTOR ——o—— CHAIN LINK FENCE
SHALL PROVIDE TOPSOIL, APPROVED BY THE OWNER, AS NEEDED. THE WOOD FENCE
AREA SHALL THEN BE SODDED OR SEEDED, FERTILIZED, MULCHED, o
WATERED AND MAINTAINED UNTIL HARDY GRASS GROWTH IS ESTABLISHED p©  GATE POST
IN ALL AREAS. ANY AREAS DISTURBED FOR ANY REASON SHALL BE ———— WHEEL STOP
\ CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE
1 | ) \ OWNER PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT. T/E  TRASH ENCLOSURE
FF=1001.25 A/E  ACCESS EASEMENT
= 11.  ALL SEEDED SLOPES 4:1 AND STEEPER, AREAS WITHIN 10’ OF PAVING OR
‘ 3 \ WALKING SURFACES AND OTHER AREAS NOTED ON PLANS SHALL BE EL/E ELECTRIC EASEMENT
© PROTECTED BY EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS THAT WILL PREVENT B/B BACK TO BACK OF CURB
’ \ 9 S EROSION AND PLACED SUCH THAT THE SURFACE IS FLUSH WITH MEASUREMENT
o SURROUNDING GROUND AND SHAPED TO CHANNEL WATER IN DIRECTIONS @  GREASE PIT MANHOLE
| ’ \ \ INDICATED. E/E  EDGE TO EDGE OF ASPHALT
{ £y 12.  CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND EJ  ELECTRIC OUTLET
‘ \ OTHER MATERIALS RESULTING FROM PREVIOUS AND CURRENT DEMOLITION (D) DEED VALUE
Q \ OPERATIONS. (M)  MEASURED VALUE
l I A o C; ° - /I 13.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO AVOID (P)  PLAT VALUE
te 1) | = 2 PROPERTY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING THE
g ”.——— o /
g - o) — _ \ " i CONSTRUCTION PHASES OF THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
U I I cF* N BB HELD SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO THE ADJACENT
| Q < ) . g PROPERTIES OCCURRING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASES OF THIS
ol w © o5
'8 \ PROJECT.
T © |
°<§j AN B [ \ iy 14.  IT IS NOT THE DUTY OF THE ENGINEER OR THE OWNER TO REVIEW THE
- 15 I S|IF—— s \ BB ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SAFETY MEASURES, IN, ON OR NEAR
= ' THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION.
” \ \ o) e
”—N—— T ~ r \/\00 %3 ﬁ% 15. IF ANY OF THESE NOTES CONFLICT WITH THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL
I g | @ o ~ BB REPORT (C23G1760) AND ALL ADDENDUMS PREPARED BY KAW VALLEY
| | _ co | <3 ENGINEERING, INC., DATED 8,/30,/2023 RECOMMENDATIONS IN
I po\, @ N / GEOTECHNICAL REPORT SHALL GOVERN.
] | OON () NOTES:
n = B 959 s
_ s o —0 WE PROPOSED LEGEND 22 MATCH EXISTING SIDEWALK ELEVATION.
\ I Il | . u’\ e 23 MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT ELEVATION.
i | : 1éo - =1 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER 24 MATCH EXISTING CURB ELEVATION.
—_— co co
\ i I 1 - b‘r’o o~ ; Cbe BB LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT 25 TAPER CURB FROlv! FULL HEIGHT TO
'|' | == (e a0 ™ I ZERO HEIGHT IN 2
L \ I ' | S0 & fa? — e = \ x HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT 27 2% MAX SLOPE
| | lep’, | % 28 RIP RAP
I I | \ & 55 L LANDING
\ - | . | | — e RAMP
I IS THE COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GROUND COORDINATES | —_ | & T TRANSITION
|
\ I | ?F?ASFEIS) O(NN/I\H/E :’gzg%s') STATE PLANE, WEST ZONE (NAD 1983), | || | : e =} o, | | _ _ _ _ PROJECT AREA (APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF
l ” CAF: 0.9999009 | | b o I| X B i DISTURBANCE) PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS LEGEND:
L \ I e 1 METER = 3.28083333 U.S. SURVEY FEET | | l | e Im - | 1
T | I GROUND COORDINATES X COMBINED ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (CAF) = l l | | o % 1 o ||* PROPOSED PARKING COUNT oo EXISTING GROUND CONTOUR (1’
L SCALED AROUND 0,0 | | | | | ——F || N C— * PARKING LOT/ SITE LIGHTING
S L Lo | f | » 965 PROPOSED FINISHED GROUND CONTOUR
T ‘Q I S | KC—66 (PID-165301) ] | I i = oll / [ ] seeo/sop (1" INTERVALS)
I T NORTHING: 348931.906 (GRID)(METERS) 1144900.875 (GROUND)(U.S. | l ] o q | - | %\%
\ | ”@ SURVEY FEET) | | | BB @Il AN I
” EASTING: 833957.998 (GRID)(METERS) 2736348.341 (GROUND)(U.S. | l | | ~ o I
I | SURVEY FEET) l | | b % @/————;——3:\\ \ & i I
\ ||——— S ELEV = 309.4 (METERS) 1015.09 (U.S. SURVEY FEET) | | | (e || i
\ ” i |/ PROJECT BENCH MARK: o | L A ® !
- I BM—60 L a | B | \ — %3
I CHISELED SQUARE ON THE CENTER FRONT FACE OF THE CURB | A ) I
\ i I INLET ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF PLAZA CIRCLE AND SOUTHWEST | ez S |
- ] OF THE WEST ENTRY DRIVE TO THE MICROTEL INN. | — = | K |
| J I ELEV = 1002.50 ] [
” I —”@ BM—61 R /¢ J —— S0 | ‘i: cPf = © @| \ |]
. — o S a
| & CHISELED SQUARE ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE FIRST STEP | 58888 . T — b °_ _‘E s _ ] | 3 |
I | o)
[ 1D UP FROM THE CURB AT THE BUILDING NORTHEAST CORNER. o . @ll o = l 0 10 20 40
; ol | L W2V, ELEv = 99813 O] POES o O0R_ OO500 Booo o2 Wy — T T ![ \ \ l o e— !
WARRANTY / DISCLAIMER PROJECT CONTROL: 7 ol \ | Know what's below. R
THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED IN THESE PLANS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED PRACTICES OF CP_#200 CP_#203 | I Call bef di SCALE: 17 = 20
CIVIL ENGINEERING FOR THE DESIGN FUNCTIONS AND USES INTENDED BY THE OWNER AT THIS TIME. 1/2°x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP BETWEEN WALK AND  1/2'x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP ON THE TOP OF <Y - — efore you dig.
HOWEVER, NEITHER KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING, INC NOR ITS PERSONNEL CAN OR DO WARRANTY CURB ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF PLAZA CIRCLE AND THE GRASS DRAINAGE SWALE NORTH OF THE TRASH | 8
<7 |
THESE DESIGNS OR PLANS AS CONSTRUCTED, EXCEPT IN THE SPECIFIC CASES WHERE KAW VALLEY SOUTHWEST OF THE MICROTEL INN WEST ENTRY DRIVE. ENCLOSURE AND THE EAST PARKING AREA. 1T |
ENGINEERING PERSONNEL INSPECT AND CONTROL THE PHYSICAL CONSTRUCTION ON A CONTEMPORARY NORTHING: 1144271.966 (GROUND) NORTHING: 1144852.954 (GROUND) — H \ S N W
BASIS AT THE SITE. EASTING: 2737016.275 (GROUND) EASTING: 2737166.669 (GROUND) | i
_ ELEV = 994.94
CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR ELEV = 1002.20 CP_#204 | \ l CHRISTIAN J. CROWDER
THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING CP #201 1/2"x24” REBAR W/ CONTROL POINT CAP EAST OF THE SITE - I 1 7. PROJ. NO. C23_1760 DSN: KGK ENGINEER
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES EAST ENTRY DRIVE AND SOUTH OF THE EAST SIDE OF THE CFN: 1760GP.DWG DWN: JQN

MO # 2015000538
14700 WEST 114TH TERRACE
LENEXA, KANSAS 66215
PH. (913) 894—5150 | FAX (913) 894-5977
Ix@kveng.com | www.kveng.com

CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE TO ADEQUATELY
SURVEY THOSE AREAS DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE

COMPLIANCE.

KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING, INC., IS AUTHORIZED TO OFFER
ENGINEERING SERVICES BY MISSOURI STATE CERTIFICATE OF
AUTHORITY # 000842.

EXPIRES 12/31/23
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END OF PIPE #KVE—2854
30" CONCRETE
[=985.64 (30" RCP)

LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE KC WATER STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS AND
RELOCATIONS, LATEST EDITION, AND THE KC WATER RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR WATER SERVICE LINES, LATEST EDITION, AND THEIR
APPLICABLE SUPPLEMENTS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT OPEN, TURN OFF, INTERFERE WITH, OR ATTACH ANY PIPE OR HOSE TO OR TAP ANY WATER MAIN BELONGING
) ) ) N7 - TO CITY OF KANSAS CITY WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT UNLESS DULY AUTHORIZED TO DO SO BY THE CITY. ANY ADVERSE
of Case NO.CD-CPC-2023-00154 On__11-07-2023 S~ CONSEQUENCE OF ANY SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULED DISRUPTIONS OF SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC ARE TO BE THE LIABILITY OF THE
KAN S C e ~ CONTRACTOR. KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING AND OWNER ARE TO BE HELD HARMLESS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 72
S T N e oy T T T T T T e — ™~ HOURS NOTICE TO THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK.
MISS Rl - N ™~ 3. THE UTILITES AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WERE DEVELOPED FROM THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S
v NG T ~ RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES (WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT) AND PROTECT SAID UTILITIES FROM ANY
‘l " T N DAMAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE AND EXPOSE ALL UTILITIES AT LEAST 500 FEET IN ADVANCE OF WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION,
PR ~ DETERMINING THE DEPTH, SIZE, AND MATERIAL OF THE UTILITIES IN PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED WATER MAIN ALIGNMENT. DEFLECT
T . ~
N -~ - _ PIPE TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM 5 FEET HORIZONTAL AND 18 INCH VERTICAL CLEARANCES BETWEEN PROPOSED WATER MAIN AND EXISTING
Nl J ph Rexwinkle, AICP < ~ SANITARY MANHOLE #ﬁYg BZRE:gg UTILITIES. SEPARATION WITH SANITARY LINES REQUIRES 24 INCH VERTICAL CLEARANCE, SEE CONST. NOTE 8.
.7 -SecTetary of tI}Q_C;ommissi ~ >~ RiMoay aa 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL, AT NO EXTRA COST, ALL FITTINGS AND RESTRAINING DEVICES REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
LY > SANITARY MANHOLE #KVE—2331 ~ ol PROPER HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ALIGNMENT FOR THE NEW WATER SERVICE, CONNECTING TO EXISTING WATER MAIN, AND
R —
T 4’9 BRICK ™~ X FL IN(W)=981.54 (8" VCP) INSTALLATION OF FIRE HYDRANTS AT THE PROPER LOCATION AND ELEVATION, WHETHER OR NOT THE FITTINGS ARE CALLED OUT ON
4 el T RIM=996.62 ~ AN fL_OUT(E)=981.39 (8" VCP) THESE PLANS. REFERENCE KC WATER STANDARDS RULES AND REGULATIONS SECTIONS 3, 4, 5, AND 6, AND KC WATER STANDARDS AND
P A @ L IN(W)=984.92 (8" VCP) \\ N NOTES: NEEDS CASTING RING RESET SPECIFICATION FOR WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS AND RELOCATIONS SECTIONS 02168, 02641, 02645, 02669.
: T . OUT(E)=984.77 (8" VCP) < DN AND NEW LID. CAN NOT OBTAIN INFLUENT f_ 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL, AT NO EXTRA COST, ALL TEMPORARY BLOW—OFF ASSEMBLIES, FITTINGS, AND
— WR) N 'W(‘R\)—' : W(R) ~ ARG — ELEVATION SHOWN IN APPROXIMATE. RESTRAINING DEVICES NECESSARY FOR TEMPORARY CONNECTIONS FOR PRESSURE TESTING, CHLORINATING, DE—CHLORINATING, AND
: LT T W(R) W(R) W(R) (R) W(R) W(R) N N FLUSHING THE NEW WATER MAINS AND SERVICE LINES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ANY CORPORATION COCKS USED FOR TESTING
rooln FOC—T¢ FOC— ey p— 0 0 FOC————————F0 ~ 33 OR CHLORINATION AND REPLACE THEM WITH TAPERED BRASS PLUGS PRIOR TO PLACING NEW MAINS IN SERVICE. REFERENCE KC WATER
: s Foc—//”/?:/ T Foc 1/2" REBAR ~_roc 0C NN MAIN EXTENSIONS AND RELOCATIONS SECTION 02675.
AN X=<—FO0C FOC oc 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING REQUIRED PERMITS, PAYING ALL FEES AND FOR OTHERWISE COMPLYING WITH
. ~ S A 70 -
1/2” BC—SKW 60 71A ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE WORK.
' %ﬁ W, \_/ 7. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE LANDSCAPED, SEEDED OR SODDED PER PLANS.
X S () S S e \gg 8.  WHEN WATER MAINS AND SANITARY SEWERS CROSS, A MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES OF CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN THE
— S BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN AND THE TOP OF SANITARY SEWER. WHEN 24 INCHES OF CLEARANCE CANNOT BE MAINTAINED OR WHEN A
WATER MAIN MUST CROSS UNDER A SANITARY SEWER, THE SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE IRON PIPE, PVC
PRESSURE PIPE OR PRE—STRESSED CONCRETE CYLINDER PIPE FOR A DISTANCE OF 10.0 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE CROSSING. WHEN
I N A WATER MAIN IS CONSTRUCTED PARALLEL TO A SANITARY SEWER, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION SHALL BE 10.0 FEET. IF A VERTICAL
R —— P SEPARATION OF 24 INCHES CANNOT BE MAINTAINED AND IF THE WATER MAIN IS CONSTRUCTED CLOSER THAN 10.0 FEET TO THE
I I @ 60 SANITARY SEWER, THE SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE IRON PIPE, PVC PRESSURE PIPE OR PRE—STRESSED
I I CONCRETE CYLINDER PIPE. AND SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED FOR WATER TIGHTNESS. REFERENCE KC WATER STANDARDS AND
—— AN [ SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS AND RELOCATIONS SECTION 01016
Y A T T I A T Tttt W AT 577777 AT 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS, COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH NEW WORK AND NOTIFY
e MMMM ) MM : THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. NO NEW CONSTRUCTION SHOULD BE PERFORMED BY "SCALING” FROM THE PLANS.
I L R 10.  ALL EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE KC WATER STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAIN EXTENSIONS
@) _ AND RELOCATIONS SECTION 02200. ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE BACKFILLED IN UNIFORM LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 8 INCHES IN LOOSE
:I 5 ' MEASUREMENT. EACH LIFT SHALL BE COMPACTED TO THE REQUIRED DENSITY PRIOR TO THE NEXT LIFT BEING PLACED. THE BACKFILL
| & MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT OF WITHIN A RANGE OF OPTIMUM
Q TO BE 4 PERCENT ABOVE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT AS DEFINED BY THE STANDARD PROCTOR (ASTM—D698) UNDER AREAS TO BE
I PAVED. THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE, PLUS 4%, IN AREAS
I NOT TO BE DEVELOPED. COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE TAKEN AT EACH PAVEMENT CROSSING AND AT LOCATIONS DESIGNATED BY THE
[ ENGINEER. ALL TRENCH BACKFILL WHICH DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIRED DENSITY, SHALL BE RE—EXCAVATED AND RE—COMPACTED UNTIL
----- . THE REQUIRED DENSITY IS OBTAINED. COPIES OF ALL COMPACTION TEST REPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.
I 1/2” BC LS=291D 41, NO ROCK LARGER THAN FOUR INCHES MAXIMUM DIMENSION SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN TWO FEET OF THE TOP OF THE PIPE. NO ROCK
I 82C || NORTHEAST CORNER GREATER THAN ONE FOOT SHALL BE PLACED IN ANY EXCAVATION AS A BACKFILL.
- 85 1 LOT 3 12. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR PROPOSED WATER LINES ARE APPROXIMATE. VARIATIONS MAY BE MADE, WITH APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER TO
AVOID CONFLICTS.
I 1 CONCRETE 13. TAPS AT EXISTING PUBLIC MAIN WILL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. WORK WILL BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY.
| — SPHALT I BLOCK 14. ALL PIPE 3" AND LARGER SHALL BE POLYETHYLENE ENCASED CLASS 52 DUCTILE IRON PIPE. ALL WATER MAIN MATERIALS ARE TO BE
I ARKING 50 | RETAINING RESTRAINED AT ALL JOINTS, VALVES, HYDRANTS, COUPLINGS AND FITTINGS. REFERENCE KC WATER STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
WALL WATER MAIN EXTENSTIONS AND RELOCATIONS SECTION 02618.
| Il 15. HYDRANTS SHALL BE CURRENT KANSAS CITY, MO. PATTERN HYDRANTS MANUFACTURED ESPECIALLY FOR KC WATER. ALL HYDRANTS
| SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH AWWA C—502 ENTITLED “A.W.W.A. STANDARD FOR DRY—BARREL
|: |: FIRE HYDRANTS” UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ALL HYDRANTS AND RELATED VALVES/ASSEMBLIES AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY
| I WITH KC WATER STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAIN EXTENSTIONS AND RELOCATIONS SECTION 02645.
| Il 16. WATER SERVICE LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 4 FEET AND A MAXIMUM COVER OF 5 FEET. DEEPER EXCAVATIONS FOR
I I CLEARANCE AT EXISTING PROPOSED UTILITIES IS ACCEPTABLE. REFERENCE CONST. NOTES 3 AND 8 AND KC WATER RULES AND
| I REGULATIONS WATER SERVICE LINES SECTION 3.03E. FOR WATER MAINS CONSTRUCTED UNDER DRIVES OR PARKING AREAS THE DRIVES
B OR PARKING AREAS ARE TO BE TO SUBGRADE PRIOR TO WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION. WATER MAINS 16—INCH AND LARGER SHALL BE
I I INSTALLED WITH 60" MINIMUM GROUND COVER BELOW FINISH GRADE.
I gy 17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISINFECT, FLUSH AND TEST LINES AS REQUIRED BY APWA AND KC WATER SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITIONS,
WHICHEVER IS STRICTER.
I - 1 18. WHERE FIRE HYDRANTS ARE NOT LOCATED AT THE END OF LINES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A FLUSHING DEVICE.
I ~ FF=1001.25 [ I | 19. ALL FIRE HYDRANT BRANCHES SHALL BE RESTRAINED USING APPROVED RESTRAINING DEVICES. HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT
TS = . | I THE CENTERLINE OF THE OUTLET NOZZLE IS BETWEEN EIGHTEEN AND TWENTY—ONE INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE, AND SO THAT
I I ” I 1l THERE IS A MINIMUM CLEAR AREA OF 5' IN EACH DIRECTION TO ALLOW OPERATION OF THE HYDRANT. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS ARE TO BE
I I \\ | SET WITH THE BASE 1” ABOVE THE TOP OF CURB OR GRADE.
| o b | || 20. ALL TREES SHALL BE SPARED UNLESS MARKED. REFERENCE PROJECT LAND DISTURBANCE PLANS.
— I [ | I 21.  ALL THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TEES, BENDS, AND HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES. REFERENCE KC WATER STANDARDS AND
I I I | Il SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER MAINS AND RELOCATIONS SECTION 02669.
I orolsteer — | L | I | 22. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION WILL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.
| I i éfaf‘l 23. LINE IS TO BE AS—BUILT. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PREPARE AS—BUILTS AND SUBMIT TO OWNER. ALL BENDS, TEES, VALVES
QI i |l AND LINE 25' INTERVALS SHALL BE FLAGGED AND MARKED WITH DEPTH TO TOP OF PIPE BY CONTRACTOR UPON COMPLETION OF
[ i I 1 BACKFILL AND MAINTAINED UNTIL LINE IS SURVEYED.
I Im L I 24. SERVICE LINES SHALL HAVE A COVER OF NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) FEET OR MORE THAN FIVE (5) FEET, UNLESS OBSTRUCTIONS
:I | Q ELEV=998.13 " I| REQUIRE DEEPER EXCAVATION FOR CLEARANCE THAT IS APPROVED BY KC WATER.
I ' | .
o) ro LT T T — ]
— P o © | CO" CONCRETE : i 1. ALL WORK RELATED TO SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2500, SANITARY SEWERS, OF THE
I a7 T T \ASPHALT s 738 I 1 KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAIN CHAPTER OF APWA SPECFIICATIONS AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI.
I Il | 2. ALL PIPE USED FOR SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE DIP (CL 52) OR PVC (SDR 26) AS NOTED ON PLANS. MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO
E—— @— @n & ] || SECTION 2503 D & F RESPECTIVELY. PROVIDE TRACER WIRE ON NON—FERROUS PIPES.
el ) | 3. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE ACCORDING TO THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER;
I 92" DOOR ~ Y 36" DOOR - [ | HOWEVER, ALL UTILITIES ACTUALLY EXISTING MAY NOT BE SHOWN. UTILITIES DAMAGED THROUGH THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR
| ELEV=1001.18 %L T ELEV=1000.85 | 1 TO OBTAIN THE LOCATION OF SAME SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS EXPENSE.
I ¢ é% 4. ALL INSTALLATION SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2506. REFER TO SECTION 2509 FOR TESTING AND ACCEPTANCE
/ | . .
| CONCRETE % i [ 7 REQUIREMENTS.
|I o ) %3 & [ :| 5. EXCAVATION, TRENCHING AND BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 2505 & 2507 ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL
I —— - I’ @ i BE CONSIDERED UNCLASSIFIED. REFER TO PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.
I BE] Il 6. ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED. BACKFILL WITHIN THE RIGHT—-OF—WAY AND UNDER PARKING AREAS AND SLABS SHALL BE 95%
I | _ @coo o I | COMPACTION OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE. REFERENCE SECTION 2507.3 OF THE KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAN CHAPTER OF APWA
PO\I & }// | b? B é‘f{ | SPECIFICATIONS AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY
I I ?// 3 « % ” TI 7. ALL STUB LINES SHALL BE LAID ON 1.00% GRADE FOR 6” PIPE AND 2.00% GRADE FOR 4” PIPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. TRACER
I , B @C B 1 WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG THE TOP OF SERVICE LINES. THE WIRE SHALL HAVE HDPE INSULATION, BE NO SMALLER THAN 12
| | I 36” DOOR | —0) 1) o ol Il GAUGE, AND INTENDED FOR UNDERGROUND APPLICATIONS. THE TRACER WIRE SHALL BE GREEN IN COLOR. TRACER WIRES SHALL
E— P ELEVE=1001.3///| f @ i | TERMINATE AT THE GROUND SURFACE INSIDE A TRACER BOX. TRACER BOX LIDS SHALL BE GREEN IN COLOR. TRACER WIRE SHALL BE
[ J Iy I g T ” Il GROUNDED TO A MINIMUM ONE POUND MAGNESIUM ANODE AT THE SEWER LINE.
| ' i ¢S 9 o il
CO l O O BB __—” ? .
I I ”. L2 | —— f o e o \ 0 e i || | 1. EXCAVATION, TRENCHING AND BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2100 CLEARING AND SITE PREPARATION
I | CONCRETE k 008 o WGl F oY Il OF THE KANSAS CITY METROPOLITAN CHAPTER OF APWA SPECIFICATIONS AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY THE CITY OF KANSAS CITY.
— I [ 7 | = KoP o | T . B | 2. ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE TAMPED. BACKFILL WITHIN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY AND UNDER PARKING AREAS AND SLABS SHALL BE 95%
, 2588 W & i I COMPACTION OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE.
<:> NOTES: L | | “ f EEEVD%)& . A( CONCRETE E z | || B@Ei = " I: 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT OPEN, TURN OFF, INTERFERE WITH, OR ATTACH ANY PIPE OR HOSE TO OR TAP ANY WATER MAIN
: =1001. g 2 Dy, . I— | BELONGING TO THE KCMO WSD UNLESS DULY AUTHORIZED TO DO SO. ANY ADVERSE CONSEQUENCE OF ANY SCHEDULED OR
60 PRIVATE STORM SEWER 26" DOOR 3o 0 ————— | & S é %,E% [ | UNSCHEDULED DISRUPTIONS OF SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC ARE TO BE THE LIABILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING
v " g 3 AND OWNER ARE TO BE HELD HARMLESS. .
62 4X8 CONCRETE OUTLET STRUCTURE WITH WEIR WALL AND 1.5° ORIFACE ELEV=1001.44 © 5| | | l o 3oeg ” I b OTRA o R T TAT L TRACIHG WIEEALONG ALL, NONAMETALLIC SERVICE LINES PER SPEGFIGATIONS
63 STORMTECH SC 740 CHAMBERS X 148 2 | | 1 BB Soz — 1’ MODULAR y
63A  STORMTECH SG 740 GHAMBERS "ISOLATOR ROW" S| x o oo =e Il 5 CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS OF POSSIBLE CONFLICT AND POINTS OF CONNECTION PRIOR TO ANY
= |2 | | I cd xxn2 - I RETAINING CONSTRUCTION OF NEW UTILITIES
70 EXISTING 8” PVC PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER MAIN AND APPURTENANCES | & © o 1 :
4 y v .| 8 | | | 5xFo | 6. A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN PARALLEL WATER AND SANITARY SEWER LINES. REFERENCE APWA
70A  PRIVATE 4” PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE. SLOPE @ 2.0% EXCEPT AS NOTED. ¥ 7 25.5 : : | SPECIFICATIONS AND KCMO WSD STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
n 6" PVC SDR-26 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE o 7. CONTRACTOR TO SCHEDULE ALL INSPECTIONS FOR SEWER MAIN CONNECTIONS THROUGH THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
71A CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAIN — 8°X6" PVC STRAP ON SADDLE WITH 8.  CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ELECTRICAL FEED AND CONDUIT TO SITE LIGHTING. PROVIDE HANDHOLES AT SPLICE POINTS IF NEEDED.
NEOPRENE GASKET. 9.  WHERE SERVICE LINES MUST CROSS OVER SEWERS, STORM DRAINS, WATER, OR GAS LINES, THE SERVICE LINE MUST BE LAID AT
718 SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUTS PROPOSED LEGEND SUCH AN ELEVATION THAT THE BOTTOM OF THE SERVICE LINE IS AT LEAST EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER
71C 6" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE SAMPLING PORT. INSTALL STRAIGHT TEE. OR OTHER PIPE. THIS VERTICAL SEPARATION MUST BE MAINTAINED FOR THAT PORTION OF THE SERVICE LINE WITHIN TEN FEET
80  EXISTING 6" DIP WATER MAIN . CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER LEGEND: HORIZONTALLY OF ANY SEWER LINE THAT IT CROSSES SAID TEN FEET TO BE MEASURED AS THE CLEARANCE FROM THE SERVICE LINE
80A  PROPOSED 12" DIP PUBLIC WATER MAIN TO EXTEND TO EXISTING 12" PUBLIC WATER 06 MONUMENT FOUND TO THE SEWER.
MAIN AT N AMBASSADOR DRIVE. [ ] UGHT puTY ASPHALT O ¥ VD LSS RCP  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
80B 12" GATE VALVE - ©®  STORM SEWER MANHOLE :
; OTHERWISE NOTED
81 4" PVC AWWA C900 HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT @ BENCHMARK @ PARKING STALL COUNT 1. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2600 STORM SEWER OF THE KANSAS CITY METRO CHAPTER OF
81A  6"X4" TAPPING SLEEVE = CONTROL POINT APWA SPECIFICATIONS. REFERENCE APWA SPECIFICATION SECTION 2602.3 A & C FOR EXCAVATION, TRENCHING AND BACKFILLING FOR
82 6" DIP FIRE DERVICE — AWWA C150/C151 L LANDING = ADA  HANDICAP SIGN PIPE AND STORM STRUCTURES.
82A  6°X6” TEE / R RAMP ¢ UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC g HANDICAP SYMBOL 2. PIPE FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFROM TO SECTION 2602 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
828 6" GATE VALVE 3. A MINIMUM OF 18" COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO AND MAINTAINED AFTER INSTALLATION OF STORM SEWER.
. T TRANSITION O LIGHT POLE NO VISIBLE —  STREET/TRAFFIC SIGN 4. ALL COORDINATES FOR CURB INLETS ARE TO THE MIDDLE OF THE INSIDE FRONT FACE. ALL COORDINATES FOR PVC STRUCTURES AND
82C 6 FULL FLOW FIRE METER AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER # UNLESS STATED CONCRETE YARD INLETS ARE TO THE CENTER OF OF THE STRUCTURE
82D  12°X6” REDUCER = — — = PROECT AREA (APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF ~ —950— EXISTING GRADE 5 CONTOUR 5. ALL JUNCTION BOXES/AREA INLETS HAVE ONE COORDINATE PROVIDED AT THE CENTER OF STRUCTURE. SEE PLAN FOR CLARIFICATION
85  PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT DISTURBANCE) ELECTRIC METER 930 —— EXISTING GRADE 1’ CONTOUR " ORIENT STRUCTURES éARALLEL TO ADJACENT CURB, BUILDING OR WALL FACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE '
86 WALL MOUNTED FDC O BREAKER BOX 5 6. RIM ELEVATION IS PROVIDED AT COORDINATE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST ELEVATION OF RIM AS REQUIRED
. DECIDUOUS TREE : ; :
UTILITY STATEMENT: PROPOSED PARKING COUNT S UNDERGROUND GAS TO MATCH SLOPE OF ADJACENT CURB LINE. REFER TO GRADING PLAN SHEET C300.
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ONE—CALL * CONIFEROUS TREE 7. ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INDICATED ON THE DRAWING ARE ACCORDING TO THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER;
LOCATED UTILITIES, FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION OF ABOVE GROUND OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE, AND/OR THE * PARKING LOT/ SITE LIGHTING GAS METER 3 BUSH HOWEVER, ALL UTILITIES ACTUALLY EXISTING MAY NOT BE SHOWN. UTILITIES DAMAGED THROUGH THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE
SCALING AND PLOTTING OF EXISTING UTILITY MAPS AND DRAWINGS AVAILABLE TO THE SURVEYOR AT THE o GAS LINE RISER . BOLLARD CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN THE LOCATION OF SAME SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR EXPENSE.
TIME OF SURVEY. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ::I SEED /S0 GR 8. ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT STANDARD DENSITY AT OPTIMUM MOISTURE.
COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. FURTHERMORE, THE —W—— WATER LINE ﬂ STUMP 9. ALL EXCAVATION BENEATH THE STREETS AND P,ARKING LOTS FOR DRAINAGE PIPE LESS THAN 4 —-0" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE
SURVEYOR DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION WATER METER Y'Y YN TREE LINE gégg%EZD WITH AGGREGATE TO FOUR FEET (4’) PAST BACK OF CURB IN ACCORDANCE WITH APWA SPECIFICATIONS SECTION
INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM ®  WATER LINE GATE VALVE AIR CONDITIONER UNIT 10. RELOCATION OF ANY WATER LINE, SEWER LINE OR SERVICE LINE THEREOF REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT
INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES o FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRAGTOR AND SHALL BE AT THEIR EXPENSE
BY EXCAVATION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THIS SURVEY. ° CHAIN LINK' FENCE 11. IF PRECAST STORM STRUCTURES ARE TO BE USED ON THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND HAVE
MISSOURI ONE CALL TICKET #231732017 NOTE: = SPRINKLER CONTROL BOX —o—— WOOD FENCE THEM APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF THE STRUCTURES. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL BE CAUSE FOR
WARRANTY / DISCLAIMER 1. REFER TO E AND AS SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE ELECTRICAL AND ®  WATER MANHOLE 0 GATE POST REJECTION.
THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED IN THESE PLANS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED PRACTICES OF CIVIL TELECOM REQUIREMENTS FOR SITE ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE. o WATER SPIGOT 12. ALL HDPE PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE WATER TIGHT.
ENGINEERING FOR THE DESIGN FUNCTIONS AND USES INTENDED BY THE OWNER AT THIS TIME. HOWEVER, ws B=—— WHEEL STOP
NEITHER KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING, INC NOR ITS PERSONNEL CAN OR DO WARRANTY THESE DESIGNS OR 2. REFER TO LANDSCAPE AND MECHANICAL PLAN SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL ——Foc— UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC CABLE T/E  TRASH ENCLOSURE
PLANS AS CONSTRUCTED, EXCEPT IN THE SPECIFIC CASES WHERE KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO IRRIGATION. —7V—— UNDERGROUND TELEVISION AJE  ACCESS EASEMENT
INSPECT AND CONTROL THE PHYSICAL CONSTRUCTION ON A CONTEMPORARY BASIS AT THE SITE. 5 CABLE TV PEDESTAL
CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR 3. ALL WATER SERVICE INSTALLATIONS INCLUDING BACKFLOW DEVICES ARE SUBJECT LEPHONE PEDESTAL OWNER EL/E ELECTRIC EASEMENT CHRISTIAN J. CROWDER
THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING TO FIELD VERIFICATION AND APPROVAL BY THE WATER DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR. T INKNOWN UNLESS STATED 5/8 O R OF CURB PROJ. NO. C23_1760  DSN: KGK ENGINEER
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, ©  SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE CFN: 1760UP.DWG DWN: JQN VO # 2015000538
WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS @  GREASE PIT MANHOLE #
BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY AT 0®  SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT E/E  EDGE TO EDGE OF ASPHALT 14700 WEST 114TH TERRACE
LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL NOTE: s SANITARY SEWER LINE FJ  ELECTRIC OUTLET LENEXA, KANSAS 66215
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND ® PH. (913) 894—5150 | FAX (913) 894—5977
WITH PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. DIMENSIONS OF ENTRANCE, SLOPED PAVING, EXIT PORCHES, RAMPS, TRUCK DOCKS, VCP MITRIFIED CLAY PIPE (D)  DEED VALUE Ix@kveng.com | www.kveng.com
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE EXISTING UTILITIES AT LOCATIONS OF POSSIBLE CONFLICTS PRIOR TO PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND EXACT BUILDING UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS. PVC  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE (M)  MEASURED VALUE LL
v CONETRGGOR V KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING
SAFETY NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR 2, THESE PLANS HAVE NOT BEEN VERIFIED WITH FINAL ARCHITECTURAL CONTRACT (P)  PLAT VALUE
DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY K hat's bel 0 10 20 40
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY DISCREPANCIES. CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEW AND COORDINATION now what's DEIOW. :':— KAW VALLEY ENGINEERING, INC., IS AUTHORIZED TO OFFER
AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND OF ALL DRAWINGS AND CONTRACTOR DOCUMENTS. Ca" bef di ENGINEERING SERVICES BY MISSOURI STATE CERTIFICATE OF
PROPERTY DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE erore you dig. SCALE: 1" = 20’ AUTHORITY # 000842. EXPIRES 12/31/23
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CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. CONTACT THE MISSOURI ONE CALL
SYSTEM AT 1-800-DIG-RITE OR 811 TO FILE A LOCATE REQUEST PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITIES RESULTING FROM LANDSCAPE OPERATIONS.
ANY UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND MAY OR MAY NOT DEPICT THE ACTUAL
LOCATION OF SERVICES.

QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
THE PLANT SCHEDULE. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES ON THE
LANDSCAPE PLAN PRIOR TO BIDDING.

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE LANDSCAPE PLAN TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PURCHASING
MATERIALS OR STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT COVERED BY BUILDING OR PAVEMENT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO FINISH GRADE AND
SODDED IN TURF-TYPE TALL FESCUE OR OTHER APPROPRIATE GROUND COVERS, AS DEPICTED ON SHEET L1.01.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WITH SOIL TEST ANALYSIS REPORTS FOR EACH SAMPLE
OF EXISTING SOIL, TOPSOIL, COMPOST, AND PLANTING SOIL MIX PRIOR TO PLANTING PREPARATION. ANALYSES
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED SOIL-TESTING LABORATORY AND INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE
FOLLOWING PARAMETERS: PARTICLE SIZE ANALYSIS (% DRY WEIGHT), USDA SOIL TEXTURE, pH AND BUFFER pH,
ORGANIC CONTENT (% DRY WEIGHT), MOISTURE CONTENT (% WET WEIGHT), PHYSICAL CONTAMINANTS (% DRY
WEIGHT), AND NUTRIENT LEVELS (NITROGEN, PHOSPHORUS, POTASSIUM).

ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE AMENDED WITH A PLANTING SOIL MIX CONSISTING OF EXISTING SOIL, TOPSOIL,
AND COMPOST TO MAKE A NEW SOIL WHICH MEETS THE PROJECT GOALS FOR THE INDICATED PLANTING AREAS.
THESE COMPONENTS WILL BE MIXED ON-SITE IN THE FOLLOWING RATION (BY MOIST VOLUME): EXISTING SOIL,
65-70%; TOPSOIL (UNSCREENED), 25-30%; AND COMPOST, 5%. MIX THE TOPSOIL AND COMPOST TOGETHER
FIRST AND THEN ADD TO THE EXISTING SOIL. MIXWITH A LOADER BUCKET TO LOOSELY INCORPORATE THE
TOPSOIL/COMPOST MIX INTO THE EXISTING SOIL. DO NOT OVER MIX. DO NOT MIXWITH A SOIL BLENDING
MACHINE. DO NOT SCREEN THE SOIL. CLUMPS OF TOPSOIL, COMPOST AND EXISTING SOIL WILL BE PERMITTED IN
THE OVERALL MIX. AT THE TIME OF FINAL GRADING, ADD LIME OR OTHER INORGANIC AMENDMENTS, ONLY IF
REQUIRED, AT RATES RECOMMENDED BY THE SOIL TESTING ANALYSES FOR THE PLANTS TO BE GROWN.
PROVIDE A ONE-GALLON SAMPLE WITH TESTING DATA THAT INCLUDES RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CHEMICAL
ADDITIVES FOR THE TYPES OF PLANTS TO BE GROWN. SAMPLES AND TESTING DATA SHALL BE SUBMITTED AT
THE SAME TIME.

PLANT PIT BACKFILL FOR TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTING SOIL MIX, AS DESCRIBED IN ABOVE NOTE.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE WELL-FORMED AND DEVELOPED IN GOOD CONDITION, HEALTHY AND
DISEASE-FREE, AND BE TYPICAL OF THE SPECIES. PLANTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS AS SET
FORTH IN THE LATEST EDITION OF THE "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK."

ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM THE DRYING ACTION OF THE SUN AND WIND AFTER BEING
DUG, WHILE BEING TRANSPORTED, AND WHILE AWAITING PLANTING. ROOT BALLS OF PLANTS WHICH CANNOT
BE PLANTED IMMEDIATELY SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DRYING ACTION BY COVERING THEM WITH MOIST
MULCH. PERIODICALLY, APPLY WATER TO MULCH-COVERED ROOT BALLS TO KEEP THEM MOIST. IF PLANTING
SHOULD OCCUR DURING GROWING SEASON, APPLY ANTI-DESSICANT TO LEAVES BEFORE TRANSPORT TO
REDUCE LIKELIHOOD OF WINDBURN. REAPPLY ANTI-DESSICANT AFTER PLANTING TO REDUCE TRANSPIRATION.

PLANTS DESIGNATED AS CONTAINER GROWN SHALL HAVE BEEN GROWN IN POTS, CANS OR BOXES FOR A
MINIMUM OF SIXMONTHS AND A MAXIMUM OF TWO YEARS. THESE PLANTS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
CONTAINERS BEFORE PLANTING. PLANTS THAT APPEAR ROOT-BOUND SHALL BE REJECTED.

APPLY A 3" LAYER OF 1-3" DIAMETER DECORATIVE GRAVEL OVER NONWOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC IN ALL
PLANTING BEDS ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING AND A 3" LAYER OF SHREDDED BARK MULCH AROUND ANY TREES
OTHERWISE PLACED WITHIN TURF AREAS. IN BOTH CASES, MULCH SHOULD NOT COME IN CONTACT WITH
PLANT TRUNKS OR STEMS.

ALL TURF AREAS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE BUILDING FOUNDATION WALL BY AN AGGREGATE MOW STRIP
18 INCHES IN WIDTH, 6 INCHES IN DEPTH, AND CONSISTING OF 1-3" DIAMETER DECORATIVE GRAVEL. REFERTO
SHEET L101, DETAIL #6.

ALL PLANTING BEDS AND AGGREGATE MOW STRIPS MUST BE SEPARATED FROM TURF AREAS WITH STEEL
LANDSCAPE EDGING. PROVIDE "BORDER KING STEEL LANDSCAPE EDGING" MANUFACTURED BY BORDER
CONCEPTS, INC., OR APPROVED EQUAL. REFER TO SHEET L1.02, DETAIL #5.

CONTRACTOR SHALL USE AN APPROVED TREE GUYING SYSTEM. TREE GUYING TO BE FLAT WOVEN
POLYPROPYLENE MATERIAL, 3/4-INCH-WIDE, WITH A TENSILE STRENGTH OF 900 LBS. HOSE AND WIRE WILL NOT
BE ACCEPTED. SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS, PROVIDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
PRODUCTS, OR APPROVED EQUAL:

a. "ARBORTIE GREEN" MANUFACTURED BY DEEP ROOT PARTNERS, LP
b. “LEONARD TREE TIE WEBBING GREEN" MANUFACTURED BY A.M. LEONARD, INC.

TURF SEED SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE RULES AND REGULATIONS UNDER THE
FEDERAL SEED ACT AND BE EQUAL IN QUALITY TO STANDARDS FOR CERTIFIED SEED. SEED SHALL BE A
TURF-TYPE FESCUE BLEND CONSISTING OF 85% TURF-TYPE TALL FESCUE, 10% KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS, AND 5%
ANNUAL RYEGRASS. ALL SEEDED AREAS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH STRAW OR HYDROMULCH AT TIME OF
INSTALLATION UNTIL SEED HAS ESTABLISHED.

TURF SOD SHALL BE CERTIFIED TURF GRASS SOD COMPLYING WITH TURFGRASS PRODUCERS INTERNATIONAL'S
"GUIDELINE SPECIFICATIONS FOR TURFGRASS SODDING." SOD SHALL BE TURF-TYPE TALL FESCUE HARVESTED
FROM A SOD FARM LOCATED WITHIN 100 MILES OF THE PROJECT SITE. SOD SHALL BE WELL ROOTED, 2-YEAR
OLD STOCK HARVESTED IN ROLLS AND FERTILIZED 2-3 WEEKS PRIOR TO CUTTING. ALL SOD SHALL BE MACHINE
CUT AND VIGOROUSLY GROWING (NOT DORMANT). MAXIMUM TIME FROM STRIPPING TO PLANTING SHALL BE 24
HOURS. THE SOD SHALL CONTAIN A GROWTH OF NOT MORE THAN TEN (10%) PERCENT OF OTHER GRASSES AND
CLOVERS, SHALL BE FREE FROM ALL PROHIBITED AND NOXIOUS WEEDS AND SHALL BE THREE-FOURTHS (%"

INCH TO ONE AND ON-FOURTH (1-/4") INCH THICK. SOD SHALL BE CUT IN STRIPS NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES
WIDE AND THREE (3) FEET LONG.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WATER, WATERING DEVICES AND LABOR NEEDED TO IRRIGATE PLANT
MATERIALS UNTIL PROVISIONAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ENOUGH
WATER TO MAINTAIN THE PLANT'S HEALTHY CONDITION.

REMOVE ALL RUBBISH, EQUIPMENT, AND MATERIAL AND LEAVE THE AREA IN A NEAT, CLEAN CONDITION EACH
DAY. MAINTAIN PAVED AREAS UTILIZED FOR HAULING EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS BY OTHER TRADES IN A
CLEAN AND UNOBSTRUCTED CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. REMOVE SOIL OR DIRT THAT ACCUMULATES DUE TO
PLANTING OPERATIONS EACH DAY.

AT THE COMPLETION OF PLANTING OPERATIONS ALL PLANTS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE IMMEDIATELY ANY PLANTS NOT IN HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS
CONDITION AT THAT TIME AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER. ANY PLANT NOT IN HEALTHY CONDITION AFTER ONE
FULL YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE SHALL BE REPLACED AS PER THE ORIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS,
FREE OF CHARGE TO THE OWNER.

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT AT ANY TIME OR PLACE PRIOR TO FINAL
ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, ANY AND ALL PLANTS WHICH, IN THEIR OPINION, FAIL TO MEET THESE SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE TREES, SHRUBS, PERENNIALS AND TURF FOR ONE CALENDAR YEAR
FOLLOWING PROVISIONAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE OVERALL PROJECT. DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, PLANTS
THAT DIE DUE TO NATURAL CAUSES OR THAT ARE UNHEALTHY OR UNSIGHTLY IN CONDITION, SHALL BE
REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR. PLANTS USED FOR THE REPLACEMENT SHALL BE OF THE SAME VARIETY AND
SIZE AS ORIGINALLY SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT SCHEDULE. REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE MADE WITHIN ONE WEEK OF
REQUEST PENDING FAVORABLE SEASONAL PLANTING CONDITIONS. GUARANTEE WILL NOT BE ENFORCED
SHOULD THE PLANT MATERIAL DIE DUE TO VANDALISM, OVER OR UNDER WATERING BY THE OWNER, IMPROPER
MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES CARRIED OUT BY THE OWNER INVOLVING LAWN MOWER DAMAGE, OVER
FERTILIZATION, ACTS NOT RELATED TO CONTRACTUAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR OR SIMILAR
CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE DEVELOPER SHALL SUBMIT AN AFFIDAVIT, COMPLETED BY A LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT LICENSED IN THE STATE
OF MISSOURI, VERIFYING THAT ALL LANDSCAPING REQUIRED OF THE APPROVED PLAN HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN AND IS HEALTHY PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
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THE CROWN OF THE ROOTBALL IS 3-4" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE

EXISTING SUBGRADE

‘ SCALE= 1/4"=1"-0"

DECORATIVE GRAVEL

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE

FILTER FABRIC

BORDER KING STEEL LANDSCAPE
EDGING BY BORDER CONCEPTS, INC,;

5" TALL x /4" THICK; BLACK

TURF AREA

EXIST. SUBGRADE

PLANTING SOIL MIX

TAPERED STEEL ANCHORING

| LANDSCAPE EDGING

STAKE; 15" TALL X %" THICK

| SCALE= 1"=1"0"

3

PLACE SHRUB IN UPRIGHT POSITION

3" LAYER OF DECORATIVE GRAVEL; DO
NOT PLACE AGAINST STEMS

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FILTER FABRIC

3" TALL SOIL BERM
AROUND SHRUB PIT

24" LARGER THAN
CONTAINER

v

REMOVE CONTAINER COMPLETELY
AND PLACE SHRUB IN UPRIGHT POSITION

-7

| SHRUB PLANTING

PLANTING SOIL MIX PER NOTE #6;
WATER AND TAMP THOROUGHLY

UNDISTURBED SOIL

‘ SCALE= 1/2"=1"-0"

FACE OF BUILDING

0

AGGREGATE MOW STRIP;
DECORATIVE GRAVEL

TURF AREA

LANDSCAPE EDGING,
PER DETAIL #5

EXIST. SUBGRADE

| MOW STRIP

NON WOVEN GEOTEXTILE
FILTER FABRIC

| SCALE= 1" 10"
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